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(The Hon. M. A. Sumanthiran)

Hon. Speaker, I present the Report of the Committee
on Public Finance on,

(1) Appropriation (Amendment) Bill; and

(i)  Order under the Revenue Protection Act, No. 19 of
1962

which were referred to the said Committee;and

the Report of the Committee on Public Finance on
Assessment of the Fiscal, Financial and Economic
Assumptions of the Budget 2018.

This  particular Report has some serious
recommendations. I will not take time now, in my speech
at the end of the day. I will be referring to various
salient features of that Report. Thank you.
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Parliament)
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Colombo 05.
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asked the Minister of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources

Development:

(@) Willhe inform this House -

(1) whether he submits a list containing the
annual quantity of fish exports and export
value of Sri Lanka since 1977 to date, as the

208Ee@sIndD 3666

Proposal No. 144 of 2016 Budget states that
the annual value of fish exports of Sri
Lanka, is US Dollars 150 million;

(i)  the reasons led for the European market ban
on fish exports;

(iii) the measures taken by the then Minister of
Fisheries, Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senaratns to
get the ban lifted;

(iv) the measures taken by Sri Lanka to get the
European market ban on fish exports, lifted;
and

(v) the major changes that took place in fish
exports sector?

(b) Ifnot, why?
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1983 2,393 417
1990 2,931 854
1995 7,126 3,655
2000 18,554 10,328
2005 15,985 10,696
2006 18,647 14,440
2007 21,423 19,123
2008 20,593 19,077
2009 18,714 21,015
2010 18,325 19,835
2011 18,462 21,876
2012 18,631 26,363
2013 23911 31,792
2014 26,320 34,796
2015 17,461 24,716
2016 17,593 26,802
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(=) BSTCev, syeir?

asked the Minister of Home Affairs:
(@)  Will he inform this House-

)
(i)
(i)

(iv)

the number of Grama Niladhari Divisions in
the Badulla District;

the names of the aforesaid Grama Niladhari
Divisions;

the names of the Grama Niladhari Divisions
which have a permanent Grama Niladhari

at present along with the name of the
respective Grama Niladhari; and

the steps that will be taken by the Ministry
to fill the Grama Niladhari vacancies that
exist in the Badulla District;

(b) Ifnot, why?
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asked the Minister of Megapolis and Western
Development:

(@)

(b)

©

Is he aware that-

V)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

the work of a jogging track being

constructed around the reservoir located
south to  Bandaranaike = Mawatha,
Katubedda had been suspended midway;

the work of the jogging track was resumed
and having completed most of the work, the
work has come to a standstill as the
contractor removed all machineries on

12.09.2016;

as a result of garbage being dumped to the
said reservoir and surrounding area, a
massive environmental pollution has taken
place occasioning an increase in the
mosquito density;

the renovated reservoir and the canal are
overgrown with weeds owing to the
suspension of the construction of the
jogging track?

Will he inform this House-

V)

(i)

(i)

whether action be taken to construct the

jogging track and depollute the heavily
polluted reservoir;

if so, the date on which the work thereof
will be resumed,;

whether action will be taken to recover the

expenditure incurred on the work done
hitherto?

Ifnot, why?
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asked the Minister of Irrigation and Water Resources
Management:

(a)  Will he inform this House-

(i) the number of irrigation projects launched
in the North Westem Province after the
present "Good Govemance" Government
assumed power;

(i)  the names of those projects;

(i)  the number of Grama Niladhari Divisions
and number of families who benefit under
each project, separately;

(iv) the objectives of the projects; and

(v) the projects that the Ministry intends to
implement for the sake of people of the
North Westemn Province who have been
suffering due to scarcity of water?

(b) Ifnot, why?
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EAST: STATEMENT BY MINISTER OF HIGHER
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(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella - Minister of Higher
Education and Highways and Leader of the House of
Parliament)
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(The Hon. Speaker)

Next, the next Ministerial Statement is, by the Hon.
Anura Priyadharshana Yapa, Minister of Disaster
Management.
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SCARCITY OF TAMIL MEDIUM TECHNICAL
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STATEMENT BY MINISTER OF DISASTER
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(The Hon. Anura Priyadharshana Yapa - Minister of

Disaster Management)

S DONBBHROB, dGDd Bewde 23 (2) sdex e
DI edDunsTe OIBn® 88xY 2017.12.07 018 8 geo
B3 @m0 88nC 0®edE.

diflwgieger wrlur -  SeTids

a0 I D @clned®sined 83» muees
eded (B¢ ®1 BEDBEY v BE8Bwsy BBsecomrn
CD 0O mdw 8Bg WO» gmd, OO OB B»OLEON
DONHC DE G DO @DIBAWB HEB @OD) &,

Seodeewsi®, mEne 0ONEO® BEed s’ ©ww
20edd BEmS A 800 g8 0® oewien c®¢
BE8s5T ewitr ®xImO.

e®® mGem wdOITVewsI ged Bedm nFFOWwsY
8¢ Sods gdimdw 0w WS gnuuInd D18 8Eedew
eCH 0¥ 8w BBwimcd @OBBE wewr @28 ecwBw ne
®Ogn BEOO 0¢wbne®@Ind Fuwo 5T 8B, S35
Bucd oc® ©clned®sined yodus) ecdg wise
©s808mm Do BB BoBOO s slsiem
2@isenw 080w WOWYH BB gened O Beadm .
DO 000 ICYen BHedm ©enBIviedsy ©1sd B3
g BB mOGn WS g DO D&¢SO ¢530s BIHDo.

OO DAIBNWBH O

(omessTLll@ FUTBTWST Sjeuid6ir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

a5y g ®mOWD PodNedd ewwimn 8EAe ¢x)®88.
@wdsnn gow 1.

88Be®sIned »Oygn

LITTTEHLOGTD S6VI66V
BUSINESS OF THE PARLIAMENT

|

o6 BEOS ABydc Dvmo

(oressTLll@ svgagLos #liflsTevev)

(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)

Sir,  move,

"That the proceedings on Item Nos. 1 to 23 of Public Business
appearing on the Order Paper be exempted at this day’s sittings
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from the provisions of the Standing Order No.7 of the Parliament
and the motions agreed to by Parliament on 08.03.2016 and
15.11.2017."

g S@esz 8y, wen w®@» S,
aflsorr BB LI (B TmmYS CMs meTemLILIL L.
Question put, and agreed to.
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(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)
Sir, I move,

"That the proceedings on Item No. 22 of Public Business appearing
on the Order Paper be exempted at this day’s sitting from the
provisions of the Standing Order No. 23 of the Parliament."

gama 8@z 8y, een 8®@» Se.
aflsorir X BVSH LI B) TmmYS CMBTeTemLILIL L ).
Question put, and agreed to.
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SITTINGS OF THE PARLIAMENT
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(wreTyll@ svsangLosst &lifleTsvsv)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)
Sir, I move,

"That notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order No. 7 of the
Parliament, and the motion agreed to by Parliament on 08.03.2016,
the Parliament shall sit on Monday, December 11th, 2017 and the
hours of sittings of Parliament on this day shall be 9.30 a.m. to
10.30 a.m.. At 10.30 a.m. Mr. Speaker shall adjourn the Parliament
without question put."

gama 8@z @8y, een e®@» Se.
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Question put, and agreed to.
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(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)
Sir,  move,

"That this Parliament at its rising this day do adjourn until 9.30 a.m.
on Monday, December 11th, 2017."
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Question put, and agreed to.
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APPROPRIATION BILL, 2018.
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Considered further in Committee.-

[Progress: 08th December]
[HON. SPEAKER in the Chair.]
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HEAD 102.- MINISTER OF FINANCE AND MASS MEDIA

Programme 0O1. - Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 1,075,575,000
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(The Hon. Chairman)
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(The Hon. Bandula Gunawardane)
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Hon. Chairman and Hon. Members of the House, now
I come to a very crucial segment of my address. Today, in
addition to being the last day of the Third Reading of the

2017 @¢es®@28 9

3704

Committee Stage Discussion of the Budget, is also the
International Anti-Corruption Day. So, it is not only
relevant, but it is incumbent upon us that each and every
Member of this Assembly decides on the course of our
nation - therefore, we must influence the course of our
nation.

Sir, corruption, in the very sense of the word, has been
eating into the fabric of our governing institutions. It has
gone deep into the soul of our administrative machinery.
In fact, it is impossible to differentiate between a corrupt
practice and the usual government business transaction.
Corruption has become a way of our culture; it has
become a part of our culture; it is a culture that has
replaced the lofty ideals of the nation once held with pride
without prejudice. In such a corrupt background, the
Government that came into power in 2015 is bogged
down by the vagaries of politics and its corrupt practices,
because we inherited an extremely corrupt system. That is
a system that we inherited; a system that was made a tool
by the practitioners of these corrupt practices. Those who
held political power made every attempt to turn this
system into a bottomless pit from which they could steel
and plunder the country. This corrupt culture needs to be
rejected; it needs to be discarded.

Hon. Chairman, allow me to illustrate very quickly
how the corrupt system works . If a peon in the private
sector is caught taking a bribe to facilitate an occasion to
meet his boss, the peon will be fired on the spot; if a
driver in the private sector is caught taking a ‘sanfosam’
in order to gain some inroads into what was exchanged
between his boss and another executive, that driver will
be dismissed immediately; if an executive is caught
taking a bribe from a contractor to facilitate an offer of a
job to that contractor, that executive will be fired. Why
will it be done? Because, the private sector company is
answerable to its sharcholders. To whom are we
answerable? I saw a campaign saying, "g¢ed aEE 8Eed
28 2o Besim Bz @0¢7" euvedol® Puwnm O
@®0EWSOBIO D6 Bum endnd, a8 e® ded yooBwsIo
- ¢80 ¥rics @ $mmdd - Do BaImd . Every
voter and every citizen in this country is a shareholder of
the institution of “Government.” We are all accountable
to our shareholders. In that act of being answerable and
accountable, we should hold our responsibility seriously.
I cannot overstate the significance of this responsibility.
No Member of this House, whether the Prime Minister, a
Member of the Cabinet, a State Minister, a Junior
Minister or just an ordinary Member of Parliament on
both Sides of the aisle, should be spared of this
responsibility. Even His Excellency the President is not
spared of this notion of accountability and answerability.
That is where the ultimate responsibility lies.

Hon. Chairman, this culture that has embraced and
then desecrated our day-to-day lives must end. How can
we achieve a better system? In the absence of any statute
or legislation we must enforce at least a Code of Conduct
that is applicable to all of us in this august Assembly; we
must adopt a Code of Conduct. Our shareholders are
watching us. They are sick of the prolongation of this
corrupt system. They are disaffected by the blatant abuse
of power by politicians to such an extent that very
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practice of governance is hinged on this exercise. Is it not
a disgusting spectacle that we are all being looked upon
as a set of corrupt greedy merchants because of the
behaviour of a few? &€0Fs ecomimy ewIdmO® ®CHy Beso,
BOFs eemyr) B MOYROE Bomd 8Ix B a8 8w
@¢n S® BEHD IR PBier’ g8 Bueg ©¢®
¢B8newd, ewid], DDimIdewd wSWOB. OO w¥YIBBROA,
28 0@ ndw cdnrd me ¥nl.

How can we be more sincere and forthright in our
exercise of power? It is not a difficult task. It is not a
monumental mountain to climb. But, it certainly is a long
journey. What is looming is not just a collapse of a
system, but it is the ripping away of the fabric of our
society.

Hon. Chairman, I am going to conclude my speech
now.

As I said, we have tabled a Code of Conduct on the
8" of August this year, but it is yet to be passed. I know
our Prime Minister will take the leadership in seeing the
Code of Conduct enforced for all our Ministers, our State
Ministers, our Deputy Ministers and the Members of
Parliament. We will start it from our beloved Party, the
United National Party. It could be a beginning. On this
International Anti-Corruption Day, let us set an example.
Let us show the masses that our interest is to promote
their own welfare. They want their children to be
admitted to better schools without giving a bribe to
politicos; they want to get their transfers effected without
passing the buck into the hands of politicians and their
henchmen; they want their land disputes be settled
without oiling the palms of local politicians and their
secretaries. This is an ugly picture and we want to change
this picture. This is not the legacy we want. We want a
better legacy.

The people rejected the corrupt system in 2015. They
said, “No” to corruption; they said, “No” to nepotism.
@@ w08, 8hE D1wdd 9edfD »HOB 20158 “mmd »(&
83e@d. 20158 #5500 Sr5¥ews A (BTEBY (BeRwO 8w BHE
D60 Bm BesIm . 58 8@WosI0 »OO dm ¢@n®E.
28@VOBIO DO & cvenews’, 8HF Dicewsy O®REDEIHO
Dol I 208 ® ed ednwmiEy wodmaBed edEo
Bedm ocm® gdewdows. Corruption should not be
looked at only through the prism of financial corruption.
Innocent men and women being abducted in white vans is
corruption of political power; killing innocent protesters
is corruption of political power; eliminating the term limit
of tenure of office by manufactured two-thirds majority is
corruption of political power and sending home the then
Chief Justice without any plausible cause is also
corruption of political power.

Having rejected all these types of corruption, we have
now arrived at a decisive juncture. We cannot go back.
We must go forward. We must satisfy the needs of the
people. Hon. Chairman, that is the responsibility of all the
Members of this august Assembly.

Thank you.
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“It is a strategic policy intended to cause a tectonic shift in Sri
Lanka’s economy and Sri Lanka’s very being and destiny. Its very
philosophy intends and denotes a shift from autonomy to
irretrievable dependency. It is intended to shift ownership, power,
preferences and resources from national to foreign, from medium
and small capital to big capital mainly foreign, from the working
people including the middle classes to big capital, and from the
peasantry to the comprador capitalists.”
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"Mr. Samaraweera’s budget is filled with lies, half-truths, dangerous
ideas and outrageously treacherous policy suggestions."
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I quote:

“Mangala Samaraweera has ruptured with this national consensus,
has gone against the national grain and the Great Tradition of Sri
Lankan developmentalism.”
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I quote further:

"Not only is his stated outcome ‘rapid growth’, not ‘development’;
not only does he turn his back on any notion of a successful and
desirable Sri Lankan model of development based on its fairly
unique experimentation with a creative policy mix; his entire
reading of Sri Lanka’s development experience is one of
negativism."
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I quote:

“Thus the Ranil-Mangala Budget is a budget of social warfare.”
Not social welfare.

I quote further:

"It embarks on social warfare, targeting specific social categories,
and will trigger a response of social warfare.”

That is in return. This goes on to state, [ quote:

"The frontal attack on all these social classes will cause massive
unemployment, povertization, proletarianization, decline of
purchasing power, shrinkage of the domestic market and therefore
economic crisis on the one hand and the accumulation of wealth in
the hands of a few foreign and local business interests on the other.
It will be tantamount to a social genocide project. Social
polarization of a sort that Sri Lanka always avoided and buffered
itself against will appear and rapidly proliferate. "
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(The Hon. Presiding Member)

The next is the Hon. I. Charles Nirmalanathan. You
have 15 minutes to speak.
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Hon. Member, you have five more minutes.
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The Hon. Eran Wickramaratne)

Hon. Member, there are Bills that have been presented
and I just want to assure you that these obligations will be
met in this month; before the end of the year. These
obligations -1 am referring not only to the obligations that
you referred to, but even the other obligations - will be
met and honoured. This is just a cash flow issue.
Therefore, it will be resolved.
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(The Hon. Presiding Member)

Hon. Member, you have one more minute.
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(The Hon. Presiding Member)

Thank you. The next speaker is the Hon. Douglas
Devananda. You have eight minutes.
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(The Hon. Presiding Member)
Hon. Member, you have only one more minute.
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Sir, I rise to a point of Order.
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(The Hon. Presiding Member)

Hon. Saravanapavan, what is your point of Order?
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(The Hon. E. Saravanapavan)

Compensation has to be paid by the Government or
the mercenaries those who supported the Government.
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(The Hon. Presiding Member)

That is not a point of Order. Hon. Member, you may
continue your speech.
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(The Hon. Presiding Member)

The next speaker is the Hon. Gnanamuthu Srineshan.
You have eight minutes.
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Hon. Member, you have two more minutes.
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stated that the Minister of Foreign Affairs of Sri Lanka
resigned on corruption. What is good governance in relation
to corruption? Good governance does not mean corruption.
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Perhaps you may have heard this. In his address to an
economic seminar he said,

“As seen in Singapore’s success, governments should
not privatize natural monopolies or strategic
enterprises where they can not create competition”.
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I think perhaps the high officials of the Treasury
would have read this article and the Cabinet would not
have read this, because they are not interested in reading
anything serious, except for my good Friend, the State
Minister, to whom I have respect, though I do not agree
with him.

I would like to quote from an article appeared in the
Daily Mirror of Wednesday, the 25th of October, 2017,
written by Mr. Mahendra Amarasuriya. He is a private
sector top businessman who has had a long experience.
o8 g5iB® emdn ©0 ¢Y BedTImO. Jod mSigy Bt
Beaxmos. Point No. 8 of this article states, I quote:

“Unless the government focuses on the immediate future to increase
production and productivity, bring down the cost of living, reduce
the luxurious lifestyle of the huge cabinet and get down to working
at grassroots’ levels, there can be no salvation from increasing the
debt trap further.

(Mahendra Amarasuriya is former Chairman of Commercial Bank
PLC and United Motors PLC, former deputy Chairman of Hayleys,
former Chairman of Employees’ Federation of Ceylon, former
Chairman of Planters’ Association of Ceylon, former Chairman of
International chamber of Commerce of Sri Lanka and former
Chairman of National Agro Business Council and Joint Business
Forum of Chambers of Commerce and Industry....”

This is the view right across the business sector.
However much you are trying to sell your Budget, this is
the view right across the business sector today.
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Sir, I would like to say something about the switching up
of the education ecosystem. This month, leaders from all
193 UN Member States are gathering in New York City to
try and make progress on addressing some of the world’s
thorniest development challenges, including ensuring quality
education for all. RPEFE 00w Bsed DET>.
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The “Daily Mirror” of 15th September, 2017 under
the caption “Exports as economic growth driver coming
to an end" reports, I quote:

"Former UNCTAD chief urges Lankan policymakers to rebalance
external demand vs. domestic consumption In what appears to be a
strong repudiation of the Sri Lankan government’s economic agenda
“Vision 2025’ launched just days ago, an economist said exports are
no longer driving the economic growth as it used to do and will not
solve the deeper socio-economic problem of rising income
inequality.”
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(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)

Sir, we can give the Hon. Ravi Karunanayake 15
minutes.
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From whom we have to take the time?
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We can sit a little late.
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We can sit a little late. We can go for another 15
minutes.
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All right.
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(The Hon. Presiding Member)
The Hon. Ravi Karunanayake will speak next.

Order, please!
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Whereupon THE HON. BIMAL RATHNAYAKE /eft the Chair, and
THE HON. EDWARD GUNASEKARA took the Chair.
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208D cvewrdd 3 nwsiesd. I think fiscal consolidation is
something which has to be looked at. When we inherited the
economy in 2015, one of the most difficult things was the
dwindling revenue. The revenues were in the range of 10.4
per cent of GDP.
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I think there is a structural change in the approach that
is being taken for white goods that are coming into the
country. Now, there are some items that are basically
being targeted for foreigners who come and buy and
move out; especially the Indian community that comes
into the country purchases certain items and then go out.
One of those items is watches and another area is phones.
Therefore, imposing taxes on those type of electrical
items will only be counter-productive, because in most of
the areas, if you impose a tax which is not durable, then
what happens is smuggling will take place. Therefore,
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there has to be an equilibrium between what the country
can earn and what the consumer can pay. My belief is that
there was a successful adventure that was taking place in
2013 when there was a reduction in the prices in certain
items; the reduction of duty for watches helped
significantly to increase the trade volume in Sri Lanka.
The revenue we got with the lower tax was much higher
than imposition of a higher tax and getting less revenue
for a less sales volumn. So, I basically impinge upon the
Finance Minister to look into this area because there are
certain structural changes that have been done which
maybe inimical to the tourists that come in for this type of
variant. I definitely know the Indian tourist comes in with
the intention of purchasing these electrical items, watches
et cetera. So, relooking at this strategy maybe more
advisable since it may help in order to increase the tourist
arrivals into this country.

Then the next issue is relaxation or the imposition of
the benefit that was given under Clause 13 (ccc) for
professionals that render services outside the country. At
a particular moment, you have services that are rendered
outside the shores of Sri Lanka which are tax free. Now,
with the imposition of the new Inland Revenue Act, it
basically cease to give that benefit. I must say the
accounting bodies did speak to me in order to ensure that
this benefit is going to cease for the professionals;
whether it is law, accountancy or whatever it is. The
benefit that has been given to them is going to be ceased
from the 31% of March, 2018. So, my sincere belief is that
there is a tremendous benefit that came into the country,
billions of rupees were coming into the country because
of these professionals. Owing to the fact that relaxation
that was given is going to be re imposed under Clause 13
(cce), and that would be basically detrimental.

Then the next issue is with regard to the SME sector. |
know we fought very hard and reduced tax up to 14 per
cent for the small and the medium enterprises. But the
individuals, as you know, the professional services come
from partnerships - partnership basically is not an
incorporate company nor is it an SME. So, on this basis, it
considers as personal incomes of all these individuals. So,
the SME benefit that will be accrued if it was a company
or whatever will now cease to exist if it goes on the basis
of partnership, because the profits that come in would be
on the receiver or on the individual capacity and then he
will be paying up to 24 to 26 per cent. So, my argument is
that this also has got to be relooked at from a SME
concept because if you have the professionalism going to
be taxed on the highest scale, once again, there will be
evasion of the revenues that we can basically attribute to
the tax coffers.

Then the other area that I would like to basically
mention is the artificial rupee rate that is there, the
exchange rate that is being pursued. I believe that we
must have a very robust export growth.
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A level playing field is not being given for our
exporters to play. When you borrow from a banks at an
interest rate of 14 - 15 per cent, how on earth can you
compete with the regional countries such as Bangladesh,
Maldives, Pakistan which have an interest rate of 4 to 5
per cent ? You basically ask our exporters to export into
the global market when the interest rates that you are
affording to them is just not affordable by itself.
Likewise, rates of electricity, water and so on are far in
excess of what our competing regions are basically
affording.

So, I would urge the Finance Minister, since we have
a strong rapport between the Central Bank and the
Ministry of Finance, to ensure that the devaluation is put
to rest. We will first get the economy moving and get the
revenues coming in, so that we can show the signs of our
exportability and then only we can look at re correcting
our Rupee exchange rate. We must have a realistic
exchange rate. But that should not impinge unnecessarily
on the push that comes in from the Cost Push Inflation.
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Sir, since I am running out of my time, ®® ©®
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(The Hon. Mangala Samaraweera - Minister of Finance and

Mass Media)

Hon. Presiding Member, I am delighted to begin my
concluding speech with the good news that the
Government received US Dollars 292 million, here in this
very building, as the first tranche of the Hambantota Port,
PPP joint venture at a ceremony presided by the Hon.
Prime Minister this morning. This, Sir, is but the first step
to realize the true commercial value of the Port after
seven long years. In fact, the world's largest and the
emptiest swimming pool can now become a world-class
port bringing prosperity and development to the country,
especially to the South.

The joint venture - PPP - with China Merchant Port
Holdings (CMHP), a member of the China Merchant
Group, which owns a network of 49 ports across Asia,
Africa, Europe and the Mediterranean, will enable
Hambantota Port to benefit from the broader trade and
shipping network that CMPH will provide access to.

These network benefits have already been
demonstrated in the success of the Colombo International
Container Terminal. CMPH has operated successful
models of similar industrial ports in Asia and Africa and
this proven track record gives us confidence that the
partnership will result in vessel traffic and industrial
investment enabling the Hambantota Port to finally
generate the cash flows to make it a viable investment.

By linking with global value chains in goods and
services and taking advantage of the trade investment
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nexus, Sri Lanka can now truly fulfil its position as an
economic hub of the Indian Ocean. The Hambantota Port
PPP will generate FDI, create exports and most
importantly create jobs that will empower Sri Lankan
youth. As you know, jobs, empowering exports and FDI
are, in fact, some of the key focus areas of the Budget -
2018.
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(The Hon. Presiding Member)
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Whereupon THE HON. LUCKY JAYAWARD ANA left the Chair and
THE HON. SPEAKER fook the Chair.

®O B9S8R

(el @ salFmeri jsuigsir)

(The Hon. Chairman)

Hon. Minister, please continue with your speech.
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(The Hon. Mangala Samaraweera)
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Hon. Chairman, again, if I may go back to the themes
of the Budget, 2018, it is founded on the themes of "Blue-
Green Budget" and "Enterprise Sri Lanka". This is a
Budget to harness Sri Lanka’s marine and natural
resources in a sustainable manner whilst unleashing the
true potential of our greatest resource - our people. For
too long, our people have been suppressed by an
overbearing State and by archaic legislation, which are a
vestigial link to our colonial past.

Our education system have excluded our talented
youth and denied opportunities for the realization of their
capabilities. Young entrepreneurs have been unable to
access affordable finance to bring to life their business
ideas. As a result, our youth have become accustomed to
waiting for the Government to provide them with some
relief, be it a government job or some form of concession
or handout. Our companies got accustomed to open-ended
protection from competition. Sri Lanka, as a whole, got
shifted into a defensive mindset despite opening our
economy way back in 1978.

This, Sir, is the first step in a journey to reverse this
mindset and to empower Sri Lankans to take control of
their own destiny. The Budget focuses on liberalization to
unlock the barriers to greater investment, trade and start-
up enterprises. It also allocates resources to provide
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training and skills development for youth to equip them
with the capabilities to take advantage of such
opportunities. We envisage the day when the farmer’s
daughter becomes an agribiz-entrepreneur, when the
fisherman’s son becomes a seafood exporter. Sri Lanka
needs to go back to its roots of being a nation of
entrepreneurs, a nation of traders as our ancient
forefathers were many thousands of years ago. To do this,
we must be open to global trade, embrace competition
and take on the world and win. Whilst the Government
will not be a "nanny State" as I have said many times. We
do not forget the vulnerable and those who need the
support of the State. The Government will always look
after the handicapped, the underprivileged and the poor
and that is why we feel that a strong, social safety net is
of the utmost importance in a liberalized open economy
like ours. The Budget has made sustainable allocations to
ensure appropriate safety nets and support for those
adversely affected by market dislocations. However, the
Government will not protect those who stifle competition
at the expense of the greater good of the society.

In fact, we have been having recently a very lively
Debate on shipping liberalization and it is, I feel, with all
due respect to my Friend, Colleague and fellow Cabinet
Minister, the Hon. Mahinda Samarasinghe, a prime
example of this. Because at present, five Sri Lankan
companies control the agencies of shipping lines that
account for 74 per cent of the global shipping market.
These five companies have an average age of 115 years.
Whilst these companies have opposed liberalization of
the sector, Sri Lanka’s apparel exporters, the Tea
Exporters’ Association of Sri Lanka and the Sri Lanka
Export Association have all hailed the move to liberalize
the shipping industry since it enables more competitive
pricing and better services to the entire export industry.
Do we want to undermine the interest of thousands of
export companies and hundreds of thousands of their
employees to serve the interests of a handful of
entrenched shipping agency companies? We need to
encourage an environment of healthy competition that
will drive innovation, service excellence and growth. We
will ensure that such competition will be fair and
balanced, eliminating unfair trade practices by enacting
prudent regulation.

This is why the proposal on shipping liberalization is
coupled with the proposal to implement an Independent
Regulator for the industry. In fact, as [ mentioned to my
Colleague this morning, we will discuss the modalities of
implementation of these proposals with the Hon.
Mahinda Samarasinghe, at the earliest, while taking note
of all his concerns.

@G OBx¥e w®CBew Dwma (Db ¥ O WOYRD

4o &)

(rewryllg wanlbs Fwrdbian - SHODUYPSBIGET WHMILD

SUUHMIHD SVIUVFHET HeHLOFFT)

(The Hon. Mahinda Samarasinghe - Minister of Ports and

Shipping)

Hon. Chairman, may I just thank the Hon. Minister
for considering to discuss further the position that I put
forward as the Line Minister.
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®G Do BOSSS Dwmo
(wrewryll@ wiiser Fwrefr)
(The Hon. Mangala Samaraweera)

We will do that, hopefully, before the -

©0; OBsIe wOCBw Dwmo

(wrewyll@ wadlbs Fwrdman)

(The Hon. Mahinda Samarasinghe)

Sir, I want to thank him for offering to discuss that
further. Of course, I want to reiterate that my proposal
was on behalf of, not only the Line Ministry, but also the
entire SLFP, where we sat down, discussed this and took
a decision. I thank the Hon. Minister for keeping it open
so that we can discuss this further and come to a via
media.

OO BB

(oressryll@ salFmeri ojeuigsir)

(The Hon. Chairman)

Excellent. Thank you very much. Now, go ahead,
Hon. Minister.

®F o 3®EBS ®ewmo

(rewryll@ whiser Fwreafr)

(The Hon. Mangala Samaraweera)

Thank you, Hon. Chairman and Hon. Minister.

In fact, the Budget, I would say, takes a similar
approach to trade liberalization. Sri Lanka has become
one of the most protectionist economies, as you know, in
the region with an array of tariffs and para-tariffs. In
addition to driving up the cost of living and the cost of
doing business, these tariffs have resulted in creating an
anti-export bias and diverting economic resources to the
non-tradable sector. It is no wonder then that our exports
have collapsed in the last two decades. But again, in the
latter part of this year, we have seen a very encouraging
increase in the export sector.

It is in this context that we embarked on a systematic
trade liberalization agenda in this Budget. As you know,
subsequent to the Budget, we have already gazetted the
removal of 1,200 para-tariffs, which were identified as
having limited domestic economic impact and negligible
revenue impact. We have committed to the complete
removal of all para-tariffs on items that do not have
Customs Duty within the next three years. This is a major
reform. It will help drive resources to the export sector
and will bring relief to the consumers as well. Rest
assured that these reforms are not being initiated in a
vacuum. We are well aware of the fallouts of unfettered
liberalization, as seen in the Asian economic crisis of
1997 and more recently, with the pushback against
economic liberalism in the West. So, we are taking an
informed, balanced approach to globalization.

With regard to tariff liberalization, the Government
has identified a core negative list of products, including
sensitive agricultural and rural industry products which
will not be subject to the same liberalization programme.
We are bringing in legislation to prevent unfair trading
practices and robust anti-dumping, countervailing and
safeguard laws are in the final stage of enactment.
Together with the strengthened consumer protection laws,
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Sri Lanka will have the legislative framework to address
any fallout from trade liberalization efforts. A trade
adjustment package is also being designed to provide
financial as well as a non-financial support to local
industries to remain viable in the context of a more
competitive environment. In parallel, an Export Market
Access Support Programme is proposed in the Budget,
which will facilitate SMEs to venture into global markets.
Any economic reform creates winners and losers. There
will be many winners in our reform efforts, but through
these adjustment measures, we have ensured that there is
a meaningful safety net to support those who fall behind.

Hon. Chairman, another significant liberalization
measure is the modernization of archaic legislation. There
are many who pontificate on the need for Sri Lanka to
break away from the forces of globalization and to chart
an independent path. But, little do they realize that many
of our major laws and legislation are still those designed
by our former colonial masters. We remain tied to this
colonial legacy and continue to be governed by those
diktats.

The proposals in the Budget, 2018 for further
liberalization of markets are designed in a manner to
promote competition and contestation in markets.
Competition drives innovation, productivity improvement
and service excellence, all of which in turn support better
and more affordable products and services for citizens
and will enhance the living standards in Sri Lanka. It is
also clear that these liberalization measures are not
implemented in a vacuum. They include carefully thought
-out measures to ensure appropriate safeguards and
support to protect the vulnerable. In all Proposals, the
Budget, 2018 sets the stage for a vibrant social market
economy with a foundation of competitiveness, social
justice and fairness.

Hon. Chairman, the bedrock of a vibrant and
competitive economy is the robust social infrastructure. A
country’s greatest asset is all its people and we have
continued to invest heavily in our people. It is only then
that our people will be empowered to be true
shareholders in Enterprise Sri Lanka. Since the Unity
Government came into power, there has been a conscious
effort to enhance expenditure in education, health and
housing. In the year 2014, the then Government spent
less than 2 per cent of GDP on education, higher
education and skills development; it was actually 1.9 per
cent. In every year since then, the spending on education
has increased and the proposed expenditure in 2018 is 2.4
per cent of GDP. We expect to increase it further
gradually in the coming years. But, it is not just the
volume of spending that is relevant, but also the quality
of expenditure.

An exam-centric curriculum has resulted in a large
number of students dropping out of school after Ordinary
Levels. But, this is because the education system has
failed the students and not due to a failure of the students
themselves. The education system has failed to recognize
the fact that all students have unique skills set beyond
academic capabilities. The 13 years of education policy,
with an allocation of Rs. 3.5 billion, recognizes the varied
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skills of students and ensures the opportunity for students
to stay on in school after the Ordinary Levels. Students
can take up market-oriented technical and vocational
training programmes and skills development programmes,
at the successful completion of which they will receive
formal certification such as NVQ 4. Rupees 4.5 billion
has been allocated for market-oriented skills development
programmes for youth through the Employment
Preparation Fund and the Youth Corps. The German Tech
Training School programme will be expanded to five new
schools around the country, enabling all Sri Lankans to
develop the skills to thrive in "Enterprise Sri Lanka".

In higher education, Rs. 5 billion is allocated for
development of new technology-based degree
programmes. Access to higher education will also be
further enhanced by easing the eligibility criteria for
Mahapola Scholarships, which will benefit at least 3,000
additional students from next year.

In the year 2014, the previous regime spent 1.39 per
cent of GDP on public health. Since the  Unity
Government came into power, there has been a marked
increase in expenditure on health, with the allocation for
2018 increasing to 1.73 per cent of GDP and we will
continue to increase it in future too. Significant
allocations have been made for the control of non-
communicable diseases such as diabetes, cardiac illnesses
and the continued threat of CKDu. A health insurance
scheme is also introduced for university students.

Then, significant investments are made for housing
across the country. Rs. 17.5 billion is allocated for
housing under the Urban Regeneration Programme with a
further Rs. 12 billion allocated under various rural
housing development schemes. The Government’s
commitment to large-scale investment in social
infrastructure is abundantly clear. These are investments
that directly benefit the people in the form of knowledge
empowerment, health and well-being, security and
shelter. You may not see this development in the form of
glittery, albeit empty airports or ports, but you will see it
in the form of improved lives and livelihoods of everyday
Sri Lankans.

Sir, I have spoken a lot about "Enterprise Sri Lanka",
a key theme of this Budget. We envisage the
modernization of Sri Lankan enterprise, where
entrepreneurship thrives and small businesses have
opportunities to tap into global value chains. But, we have
not, in any way, neglected traditional industry and the
rural economy. "Enterprise Sri Lanka" will empower the
traditional economy and help take it to the next level
through the infusion of technology and access to markets.

In fact, transparency and fairness in a rules-based
framework is the hallmark of all the taxation proposals in
this Budget. One of the major impediments to investment
and the business climate has been Sri Lanka's tendency
for ad hoc tax policies. Following the Inland Revenue
Act, in the Budget, we have taken steps to address this by
introducing transparent, rules-based taxes in several key
segments such as vehicle taxation and alcohol taxation,
among others.
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In vehicle taxation, the change in basis to a pure
engine capacity-based tax will help address the rampant
malpractices and severe leakage in customs revenue. In
the past, alcohol taxation on an ad hoc basis has favoured
one sector over another, leading to corruption and a
proliferation of illicit liquor. The change to a formula-
based tax on alcohol content will finally bring some
rationality and objectivity to the taxation of alcohol in
line with global best practices.

The principles of fairness, the rule of law and
transparency are the foundation of the Unity Government.
The proposals in the Blue- Green, Enterprise Sri Lanka
Budget are an embodiment of these principles. Those
proposals set the stage to empower Sri Lankan
entrepreneurs, the Sri Lankan SMEs and the Sri Lankan
youth to take their future into their own hands to compete
on the global stage and win.
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BlapFASSI L b 01.- QFwsoypenpd GFwHLTBHET -
e Heumen QFevey epur 608,930,000

“BemevLiL 210, BlEpFASSIL 1D 01,
CFeveydasTesr eHUT 608,930,0 0 O
Gaigasliu@wrs’ steyid allarm allGEsOul B THmIs6lsmsTeri

LB Hau(peh

9L L_susmewruilh
Ul L gl

sty 210, plapsdsgl i 01, eawm@eaumep OFevey
I Lsuementulledt LGSWTSH &) (hdhdd HL_Leweruil_ i1 gi.

BlapFASS L 01.- QFwsdpewpd CFwWHLTHSST - cLpeVS6sTd
QFevey emur 139,500,000

“‘semevriy 210, plapsAsS b 01, cpevgerd GFsveydsTer
epur 139,500,000 oL suswemtulln GFidbsLLBWLTS 6Teqld
alleorm el Q&L (B THMISCSTsTaT L L G

sy 210, plapsdAsal Lo 01  cpegerd Gaevey
I Lsuementulledr LGSWTS &) (Hdhahd HL_Leweruil Ui’ L_gi.

smevriy 238.- grflenmd QaTerenss HenenTds e

BapFAGS L b 01.- QFweoyewpd QFwhLTBHer -
1T (Heumeh GFsvey epumr 4,080,460,000

“BemevLiL 238, BlEpFASSIL 1D 01, LT (e (Heh
CFeV6Y & 6T eBUT 4,080,460,0 0 O 9L L_suenemruilh
Gaidsliu@wrs stepn alerr all@HsUUL®H aHMIS6STeTaT
Ul L gl

gewevliy 238, plapsdsgl L 01, eaw@eaumep OFevey
I Lsuementulledt LGSWTS &) (Hdhahd HL_Leweruil_ Ui’ L _gi.

BlEpFASS L b 01.- QFwsdpewmd QFWDHUTHSEST - CpeVSHaTF
Gy epum 1,600,000

“‘semevriy 238, plapsAsSI L b 01, cpevgerd GFeveydsTet
epumr 1,600,000 oL suswemrullh CFidbsliL@wrs” erenid ailerr
alQdsaslul B gHm&EesTareriiul_L_gi.

semevliy 238,

Blapsfgss L 01, epevgeard Gaevey

I Lsuementulledr LGSTS &) (Hhdbd L sweruil il L g;.

Question, "That the sum of Rs.1,075,575,000, for Head 102,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 102, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 924,745,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 924,745,000, for Head 102,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put
and agreed to.

Head 102, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 02.- Development Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs.430,000,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.430,000,000, for Head 102,
Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 102, Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.
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Programme 02.- Development Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs.2,606,800,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.2,606,800,000, for Head 102,
Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 102, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 210.- DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 608,930,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 608,930,000 for Head 210,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 210, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 139,500,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 139,500,000 for Head 210,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 210, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 238 - DEPARTMENT OF FISCAL POLICY

Programme O1. - Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 4,080,460,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 4,080,460,000 for Head 238,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 238, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01. - Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 1,600,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 1,600,000 for Head 238, Programme
01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put and agreed to.

Head 238 Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand part
of the Schedule.

240 O Bbwvw.- HB® @wediw e¢sdnedsInd

01 & O1QwIYH.- EPeHE® DRIV - ZHMGWEHD Bwed®,
¢1.1,685,702,000

“240 0 Bbvewd 01 0 D@WOWD), ¥YBIGWEHD Bwe®
e 61.1,685,702,000 @ec cuedanred eines »e gns”
w5 Y@@ B®wsy T o OO Be.

240 9 Bbvewd 01 0 D@®IWnm, ¥rcoddnm Bwe®
COeCIDEsH emdns 136 BI® Geld Bewd®n mox &

01 O D1QwWOHB.- E®ENE® D@WOWD) - YRIB Bwe®,
:.5,007,250,000

“240 & Bbsewrd 01 O DRBOwD, YEW» Bwe® wewo
61.5,007,250,000 & coelanyed ames »e gre’ ¢m
gm0 S0wm 85T w OO Se.

240 o &Bbsewd 01 o» O @wOVm, Yedmy Bwbe®
coeFamewd emdns © el Bde gned Bewle mdn 2

geweriy 240.- CsAlw aureyGlFvays S L g Flementdserid

BlapFASSI L b 01.- QFwsvypenpd QFwHLTHHET -
T (Reumeh GFsvey epum 1,685,702,000

st Bleumeh

9L Lsuememruilh

“SemevLiL 240, Bl&YFASSIL 1D 01,
1,685,702,0 0 0

Gairsasliu@wrs’ sTeyid allarm all@SsOUL B THmISCsTsTar

CFeveydiasTesr eBUT
Ul L gl

gseweliy 240, plapsfss i 01, aw@aumer GFevey
I Lsuementulledr LGSTS B)(Hdhad s Leweruil i’ L_g;.

BlapFAESI LD 01.- QFwsdpewpd QFwWDHUTHEST - CPeVBHaTF
G#Fevey emumr 5,007,250,000

‘semevriy 240, plapsAsSLib 01, cpevgerd GFeveydsTet
epur 5,007,250,000 oL suswewtuilh CaFidasliu@ors” sTepild
afleorm el Q&L B THMISESTsTaT L L G

gsemeliy 240, plspsAsH L 01, ClFevey
L Lsuementuiledt LGSwrs @) hbohd SL_Lenemuil_ Ll L gi.

CLPEVS6UTSF

HEAD 240.- DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL BUDGET

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 1,685,702,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 1,685,702,000, for Head 240,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 240, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 5,007,250,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 5,007,250,000, for Head 240,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 240, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

02 2 O10e0HD).- 83:DEQDY DBV - YO EDD Bwe®,
6:.137,829,925,000

BlapFASSI 1L 1b 02.- gilellkgldF CFwphur®BssT - e (B Eh
GQ&evey epur 137,829,925,000

Programme 02.- Development Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 137,829,925,000

O Do BOSSS Dwmn

(wrewrLdlg whiser Fwrefr)

(The Hon. Mangala Samaraweera)

O ©sBROB, ® 2018 Bwdum sm emPPuen
0 oo @dwnedd, 240 Om D Bbsed 02 Om
D1Qe0WD) BEHI BYD BEHST BoeRIDMG @Bt Do,

B0 588

(wrepTyll@ SalFmeni ojeuidser)
(The Hon. Chairman)

5900 Omee?
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6)61 @53’@961
(wrewryllg o miliilesigsir)
(Hon. Members)

Aye.

@2 8¢ O2) ©wSes2200 estrr es®@z Ses:
BTT GBI L &)
Resolved:

"8gpo 11,

ROV 2. - ©-080m DRBOVD - HYHHOERD Bwe® wewe
yBsemae 61.140,961,925,000 ¢500 018 BB w-eatdmye »E
@B®. [0S @.oE 8OBS @wmn)

(000 wrorddmed a8gpe DHed 08 DRWIYEHH y»HDEDH
Bwe® wew yBwoeme 61.3,132,000,000827 &8 B8@c.)

OmwaBe 02 - =8y0m wwow e wn 28 gdasmn VOB
O10aBe BOIBIVD swm wews’ 888 ymcIddns Swe® O& »e

G-
co Os0aBle 2 - @w D1 @wdBnm)
(&) D10 B 1702 - 2@8BEDm oo

3850w (01) - ¢ ewlBsl Bdvicmed owd 8O o o
O 8@ OnDwBBEY ©ERsT OMOO ©8wd Bmwod
dmCs Bdwerme BEOO 0w de®2 Rgs B8 cumden o
wslerdemden wews Dwe® WO G wewlds dwee®xsy 50%=
e 8@ wews 6.25,000,000

2850w (02) - eeusd wmws O dn OB K, aEcs® s
wnew BEwemoed oweem BEwemBsY 9O ©vmB  @vw
ewddnn BB weEIds 8@ wews 61.50,000,000

2850w (03) - @dd8m »Iwe BOITVewWsY wIwdB BIO
e 0C DO 8wEe EG8nm BB wews 6:.25,000,000

2820 (04) - Bc ©8» 88w e 508m (Virtual) gxsmzrenst
©B08m BBO wewr 61.25,000,000

2820s (05) - =mosimn OuDeemBEY 6w BWENNG 6D
61.50,000,000

2850w (06) - e ¥BWOTensy w@5IdH § ydocws? wews
G 0wIB HOBE VEBIDEE wews 67.15,000,000

2850w (07) - 'g0Q®" erw ewddrn HOws wews 61.25,000,000

2850w (08) - AP BD ©@n® @ewids wewr gimbsvens ®S
OBe® O10wOnm e 61.25,000,000

3850w (09) - @-tadm ®ESImed wufmdm B (Home stay)
ROV weWr @B WHBNS &y 6.10,000,000

2820as (10) - 70 02 Bewed Emae 51080 wewr Bod@w mvness
8 EDED ¥ 8@ wews 61.50,000,000

2850w (11) - dodde 0O wews Bw@m admler &8n B3O
(Bodde 60 wewr BOE widmae gBD8w BIO wewo) ¢1.25,000,000

2850w (12) - Hhosstns Gus a0yg® ORedvma (PISA) wesios
2® es¢wo 625,000,000

2850w (13) - “HBn gmen B B By wewo 61.5,000
@8 2om0E @8O wews 61.50,000,000

28500 (14) - Ovowmg BusD @dfec wewo ©YeE®® CID
DYOD DoE8Bm Gogow® B&D 6. P 3 BO 6. eFs 5 ¢ gug
¢8® wewn 61.75,000,000

2850a (15) - Bug @000 B8y’ dven B @B BB
esewo 61.100,000,000

283200 (16) - 0Ol »BWOTees! Gy mwdwEn OCE
BaoBsNed wvwmBFoe E80Id® wew 6.50,000,000

2850a (17) - @@ g100® A B o@WG 053 wewo SHBm
958 BBe® Aend B85 ga) ol wmw owldzn BHOG W
61.500,000,000

2850 (18) - s50n8uB ©¥d WD @dfic » 008 el veme®
IYVE HBO BEWSGOTO W gmnc; ww 000¢s OBeT
DO wesIds E® wews 6:.10,000,000

2850s (19) - mdfvemw v BEOEWoms nED ©mORT
w5IBeds mBven penmed 08D el DBy B8O wewo
61.500,000,000

2850w (20) - Bm 3838m wwd BEYD® eewo 61.270,000,000

28500 (21) - B8g®»B8sY wew gYwIs dWeem cwldzn BHO®
e¢wo 61.50,000,000

2820¢ (22) - @D9edl »E@n BmEved svE®® DB8ya
BBO e O B08m ©8e®dc B¢l B88Dewsy 50%:= Dews 2m
e e Sw B8 ¢18® wews 6:.100,000,000

28m0a (23) - goohemns § SOy ©05Im8sf d¢dr osImn
08edOE® Gruns wew OwmO §8sE 10,000 ewd 50%:m 019
@HBNNC R 8O wewo 61.250,000,000

282500 (24) - ©-88wd @B Be® wrindms wOITBWoenws
wew o mbwcen 8898® (SCRM) ¢;.177,000,000

28m0a (25) - ancicws’ § ydocls’ wevr mEwmces 8895©
e e DO eewo 61.650,000,000"

“240 o5 Bserd 02 O DRWIWD, HYHGOEHD Swe®
eecwo 61.140,961,925,000 ¢z 018 we Y coeEamed
HBED BE YW @B YEm© BBum s wwo OB .

240 o &Csewd 02 05 ORBOVD, YHDEHE Bwe®
830N s CBeEIDEREH e ©»Ted BIw®
@Rwd Bewde mom 2.

“‘BemevLiL 240, Bl&PFASSIL_1D 02, LT (e (heh
QFeveysasrer g slaflssiu’ L eyur  140,961,925,000
I Lsuewentullhy CFidssiiu@Bwrs  eenid aflarT al@dsiiul @
THMIGGSTeTaTILIL L g).

sty 240, plapsdsgl b 02, eaw@eaumeh OFevey
FpssUul Leurm S Leuswentullet  uGSwrs @) (Hdhss

sLLeneruil_ i’ Lg).

Question, "That the increased sum of Rs. 140,961,925,000, for Head
240, Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the
Schedule" put and agreed to.

Head 240, Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, as amended,
ordered to stand part of the Schedule.
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02 02 D1Qwm.- wD8WB ORDeOWD - YR we®,
&:.10,000,000,000

BlapsFAES LD 02.- gilalhgsld CFwhuTBSsT - cLpevseTs
G#evey emumr 10,000,000,000

Programme 02.- Development Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs.10,000,000,000

®S Do BOSSS Dwmo

(wrewryll@ whiser Fwrefr)

(The Hon. Mangala Samaraweera)

OO ®BROB, ® 2018 Bewdsny vmy emYdsenss

0 0w §DEedE, 240 O D Bbved 02 DOwm
£CNI BWD BEWBT eIV W 988 3o,

OO BB

(wrerryllg sallFreri ojeuiamer)
(The Hon. Chairman)

8080 OWme¢?

®0T @53"@961

(wrewsrydl@ 2 _miliferigsir)
(Hon. Members)

Aye.

@2 8¢€ O @wSes2200 st e8®@2» Ses:
SBTwreflbs 1 &)
Resolved:

"O@wOwm 02. - ©:080m DRwWOVD - Yem Dwbed® wewo
gBoems G8wE 172,345,000,000 ¢80 18 BBe®@s3 woeaddsrwe
BDE GR®. (O Voo 8OSBS @z

(000 wooatdmyed a8gpe Dxed 00 DR®Ivend YeIm
Bwe® wewn yRwacme 61.162,345,000,00085% £8 B80e.)

OsomaBe 2 - o8yucm www oD @y »E8 gdaxsmy DORO
OeaBle 8@ITTLD sun wewsy 88 Ye» Bwed® I8 »E Gn®: -

co OmmaBe - 2aw O1e ewdsnn
(&) D1 Bww 2503 - 28BEDm e

2850w (01) - & Comw ©®VOOB PHDEeS ded SO g&hwd Beys
e 6O wEBIDs 8® esgwo 6¢.500,000,000

28500 (02) - 8 ®EDTHG, Fog SC 0OBEHD FAES w8
CH® »ESTIB, MM wEm®, 53 BB, OBE BECIT® @B
0d0E »E@sIned cwves B&IN® YO »O DeEIC &DWLHID
0wyt OO0 @os dcews’ B8 e Bdwmicmw BB wewo
w0B e owldrn »OsE BoOm B3O wewo
61.4,500,000,000

2820s (03) - acdmc8 =€ wmuwe yhOBmie ww
DEDIMI T odnns w.dEdme BB wews 61.500,000,000

28m00 (04) - w2 auvcds 00D dwl® wews BEs Cuds
BoewdEmenmdE0 wwiws 8@ wews 61.50,000,000

2850w (05) - e 9 980 aBOT BB wew emsIBOOe
otem OO B3O wews 61.400,000,000

3850w (06) - 8 ®w, 00, EWEEDID wH C1EBE &Y OIS
NGB ©omDE PVE Yol ausIB “cow 9RO 85T »HOIIE
©:050 g DD eews 61.400,000,000

208Ee@sIndD 3818

28m0s (07) - oo & wOv» ¢dWvensd wwe 20 wew
61.320,000,000

2850 (08) - @@ HedBn wmr emONIBBHE Gt - esedOEm
DYC®BIDeE ece ©w8m cwnE B8O wews ¢1.1,500,000,000

2850w (09) - BEDE 8€w gocda & exima wewo 6i.500,000,000

2850a (10) - 0¢80c wfeddgmme wews 'OE@WsT wrfedd o
wemCuw Hw®m BB eewo 61.75,000,000

2850a (11) - B5¥50c af avnmded aB gns wcwr ¢e®
8 Bewed sBudwn aB BB wews 67.75,000,000

2850a (12) - ped&n o0 dods w-dFems BBO wews
61.20,000,000

2850 (13) - S2dd eDSEIV BB HEOID I HOED¢HH
0505w BBO wewo 61.25,000,000

28350a (14) - 006g B3O BBe® DrosaBs wews 61.400,000,000
28m0a (15) - mey 10 885 BB® wewr 6r.1,000,000,000

2858w (16) - 8806 Bomnd wuBmmoea DRBOVHE wEsIds 8©
eewr 6.25,000,000

2850a (17) - &0 w® ©s s81ew DDDE ecsied 9o BB
ewewo 61.1,000,000,000

2850a (18) - v PLBELD 3 B 9eBRBO wy OB
©DE Vs DBEGen BB ewewo 6.50,000,000

28500 (19) - emds? wew pumED v ewldsn BHOwH
»EsID® egwo 61.2,200,000,000

2850as (20) - oo Do eelned®@sind DiHeya BHIO
eew 61.200,000,000

2850 (21) - Bedy e O188gen BB® wews 61.50,000,000

28350a (22) - 3D @IHpdE eRenY® MY ee®md DBy
BBe® Bwecedsy 50%: cad 88 wews 67.175,000,000

2850a (23) - a8 550 0&h o dNem worp BEE OB® wewo
61.243,000,000

2850a (24) - 806 D6HOFDE B»QIORD &G :DEXBI® wH
O B8yer BBO wewo 61.117,000,000

2850a (25) - 0Y¢0 IS DoIs @SV BB wy HEECO-™S
20 BDS DG 8305V BB wews 6:.200,000,000

2850 (26) - oD @Fws aBudms dsEmeE wH DSEwW
B8 ©url efumm Lndhimen EBm BBO wewo
61.100,000,000

28m0s (27) - SOweyd Cdfsmed ScED Den E®m
cesmen @8n B8O wews ¢1.150,000,000

28m90s  (28) - w-0bAdm AW EH8mn BBO  wewo
¢:.10,000,000,000

2850a (29) - @8e g.aw wews w8 D1RWIWST WEEID 8
es¢wo 61.200,000,000
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a820s  (30) - '§ Comed Dxemdm Yodwesl  wewo
61.500,000,000

38500 (31) - @ v s 8BS DwoBWwsy wEwr GBDJ
208 Ba8nm BBO ewews ¢1.500,000,000

3850w (32) - 'emond; mFee YRod@wae' dBn BIO wewo
6¢.300,000,000

a8m0s (33) - gvmem cdege Mg YoDOG WG WWIB
D@eOwsT wewo 61.800,000,000

38m0w0 (34) - 088m moPedhm enme (T, § com
y8Bmden gpunme (SLSI), Bm Beddhwes @askme (NQC)
©wy HBm B8 ©dsy slodsven Bewddmwnmdc (NARA)
uBeen swEm® dHonsins 0000 DEege BEO wew
61.250,000,000

28m0s (35) - 80w educ mbwce acTDBw BB wews
61.25,000,000

2820s (36) - IBw odege (0w &EB8n BIO wewe
61.25,000,000

2820s (37) - &HBm DD, mmeens 0w DHOBDO BEED
8@ O oFE®»O® mmwce (COSTI), sBm  Bexso,
e dm Hedirecs @dmBs (NASTICA) 300 o 880 weww
61.25,000,000

2850w (38) - 88m 0O wsT wews MeDIFBBBT wewo
61.25,000,000

2820s (39) - wly gecem B¢d O8sY 6wdac viedn
288 080 §o®ww (MEDI) wder Bedencs BE&renmoen
9805361 8¢100 (PDE) wsewn esmow 20, 09EF owfh wwws y&B
8Edc 3@, YemBmden s3Fe e swym®

(SPTF) eo0 8gmn@» e swgm® (LTLF) wewm
61.250,000,000

28m0w0 (40) - ehedd mFedhm UvEHD @B BB,
»HeddFcme wews Dwem yedawsd B dmd yoE BB
©DmedsT wwiws 8O wews 61.50,000,000

2850w (41) - @309 BEwocmw 5600 005Y § mES®D mEs #B
B8O esewo 6.100,000,000

28m00 (42) - =W ¥ 0088E odfuves Ovesied
Qe Ommds DReyen BBO wewr g »OEY cvwE EHo
6¢.50,000,000

38m0w (43) - @og BESsIne BEIG gy Semcs amBes
B8O esewo 61.50,000,000

38m0w0 (44) - o o On BBwesled Bdwwm OEREBHO
D B8gen BB @D@s wws O ey 6.250,000,000

2850w (45) - eE vboduen punms 85 ec@yst e Bie
G 8® esewo 6¢.25,000,000

2850w (46) - 08 DD FBn Y HCEe BHwoHOm BB
es¢wo 61.50,000,000

2850w (47) - evde wy DwEo vbodven PBENMOC PVE
OCBmDess’ @gn oMmenE ®Y guizNd g Bdwemns BBO
wew § sbedu e Dx0dn BBO ewewo 6(.25,000,000

3850w (48) - eme® BdOdEed 8 mWveme wy Gdas
B0 GowwmBIS &0 W E® eewo 61.25,000,000
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2850s (49) - Du® BEDDNCEEd Gund, Pueess, vSodeen v
g QsEomed HG8n BB wewr wwis 8® wewo
61.75,000,000

2850s (50) - ©C0m WESImG wEwr edes WInE sHYDE
e 8® ewews 61.10,000,000

28500 (51) - ¢© @ ¢ @fn Bdoiem BErewmSenn wewo
LseEdmrwna e 8nm BIO wews 61.25,000,000

2850s (52) - o0& dcemny 6 ©-dEAmw BBO wewo
61.250,000,000

2850a (53) - ®8w & DERGen em0 yHdTO® yoda
eC®d yma B3O wews 61.75,000,000

28506 (54) - g0 Bw ww O©F Ve 5B S¢mm WS LD
ocud ega BB wews 6.75,000,000

2830w (55) - § Gomn 0088w ©8sT woDrom el G 202
a8 BB® eews 61.30,000,000

28m8s (56) - wdidm BB BHedde SO D@wWOND wEwn
61.50,000,000

2850a (57) - s ED @D e e-008s BB VGBI
2® wewn 61.25,000,000

2850as (58) - Emdd 0O Bwonsd-d BBe® mbwce (e-LR)
ewewo 61.150,000,000

28m0s (59) - HBm »B »Hdd (Single Window) wsinenso
G55 31 @I BI® wews 61.325,000,000

2850a (60) - BFeBe edddm »E@TH cemme 86w WIBE
50E®»O R 8® wews 6:.2,000,000,000

2858 (61) - H88w vy D808 Yodrdc ®mESBIHYT @B BB
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Question, "That the increased sum of Rs. 172,345,000,000, for Head
240, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule"
put and agreed to.

Head 240, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure,
ordered to stand part of the Schedule.
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HEAD 241.- DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 1,078,920,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.1,078,920,000, for Head 241,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 241, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 2,514,825,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 2,514,825,000, for Head 241,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put
and agreed to.

Head 241, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.
HEAD 242.- DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 77,300,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 77,300,000, for Head 242,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put
and agreed to.

Head 242, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.



3837

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs.6,200,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.6,200,000, for Head 242,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 242, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 243.- DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT FINANCE

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs.101,810,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.101,810,000, for Head 243,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 243, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 1,300,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 1,300,000, for Head 240,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put
and agreed to.

Head 243, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 02.- Development Activities - Capital Expenditure, Rs. 13,
061,950,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. Rs. 13, 061,950,000, for Head 243,
Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put
and agreed to.

Head 243, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 244.- DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INVESTMENT
POLICY

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 51,730,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 51,730,000, for Head 244,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 244, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs.1,150,000

Question, "That the sum 0f Rs.1,150,000, for Head 244, Programme
01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put and agreed to.

Head 244, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 245.- DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC FINANCE

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 89,293,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 89,293,000, for Head 245,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 245, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.
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Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 5,100,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 5,100,000, for Head 245,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule”put
and agreed to.

Head 245, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 246.- DEPARTMENT OF INLAND REVENUE

Programme 0O1.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 3,520,000,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 3,520,000,000, for Head 246,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 246, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs.903,500,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.903,500,000, for Head 246,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put
and agreed to.

Head 246, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 247.- SRI LANKA CUSTOMS

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 3,315,650,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 3,315,650,000, for Head 247,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 247, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs.299,750,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.299,750,000, for Head 247,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put
and agreed to.

Head 247, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 248- DEPARTMENT OF EXCISE

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 1,154,700,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 1,154,700,000, for Head 248,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 248, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs.452,500,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.452,500,000, for Head 248,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 248, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.
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HEAD 249.- DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY OPERATIONS

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 34,650,635,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.34,650,635,000, for Head 249,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 249, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 404,450,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 404,450,000, for Head 249,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 249, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 02.- Development Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 305,000,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 305,000,000, for Head 249,
Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 249, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 250.- DEPARTMENT OF STATE ACCOUNTS

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 46,350,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 46,350,000, for Head 250,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 250, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 3,500,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 3,500,000, for Head 250,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 250, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 251.- DEPARTMENT OF VALUATION

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 420,270,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs.420,270,000, for Head 251,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 251, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 386,700,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 386,700,000, for Head 251,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 251, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 323.- DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 10,620,000
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Question, "That the sum of Rs. 10,620,000, for Head 323,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 323, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 500,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 500,000, for Head 323, Programme
01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put and agreed to.

Head 323, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 329.- DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
MANAGEMENT

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 261,585,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 261,585,000, for Head 329,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 329, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 9,715,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 9,715,000, for Head 329,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 329, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

HEAD 333.- COMPTROLLER GENERAL’S OFFICE

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 28,398,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 28,398,000, for Head 333,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 333, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 18,200,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 18,200,000, for Head 333,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 333, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.
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First Schedule, as amended, ordered to stand part of the Bill.
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Second Schedule ordered to stand part of the Bill.
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Third Schedule, ordered to stand part of the Bill.
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POSTPONED CLAUSE 2.- (4 ppropriation for financial year, 2018)
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Amendments made:

"2018 Bewbssy voys emPYPuen 2 O DostBed 1 O wy 2 O
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a5y Bwm 08 wnEd ¥wBo BBwuy OBt ¢wad cwenn" ws
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Amendments put, and agreed to.
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Postponed Clause 2, as amended, ordered to stand part of the Bill.
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Postponed Clauses 3 to 10, ordered to stand part of the Bill.
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Enacting Clause and Title ordered to stand part of the Bill.

Bill reported with Amendments.
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(The Hon. Mangala Samaraweera)
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(The Hon. Anura Dissanayake)
Divide!
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At the conclusion of the division bell -

OO DAIBNWBHD O

(omessTLLfl @ FUTHTWST S)euideir)

(The Hon. Speaker)
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(B)F5 55 L1LIGSN 61 GCl%s (BLIL) DY LDLILLT6ITS).)
(At this stage, the Voting commenced.)
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(wrewTyl@ FUTBTWST SjeuTssT)

(The Hon. Speaker)

B5¥es yma BB evwd § 0o O5IEnen 9D
58, S EnmJ @n VBOBIB.

BER ©G8E 90 130 emsiewm g@BHOA, RIS
B3¢ R WOBTesy eme ¢?

B0 E8E ©0 308 emzIesdzmn Dnmo
(LFevL wmiagsd wresTylE Frd QureTCFsT)
(Field Marshal Hon. Sarath Fonseka)

sfed!

OO DDIBNBWD )

(oressTyll@ FUTBTIWST SjeuiTdeir)

(The Hon. Speaker)
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On conclusion of the Voting-

(0@ OeIred swm wewsy HO wwr wbwed ¢ S5O
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(At this stage, the following names appeared on the digital screen in
the Chamber.)

Bexe e SOBO o0 swm ¢afedr» 668 - salsd 154:
800D 56: O1628 8S 0 wzyedsY 0dcoedo.

Blovgglresiluis)  aunsGlsBliLy — wpswmssBlnTmis — LITTTEG LT
g Frivrs 154, ssalrrs 56, aflavsluilmsbGeri 0.

According to Electronic Voting, Parliament divided: Ayes 154:
Noes 56: Abstain 0.

G 001. Hon. Mangala Samaraweera Yes
G 002. Hon. S.B. Dissanayake Yes
G 003. Hon. Nimal Siripala de Silva Yes
G 004. Hon. Gamini Jayawickrama Perera Yes
G 005. Hon. John Amaratunga Yes
G 006. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella Yes
G 007. Hon. Ranil Wickremesinghe Yes
G 009. Hon. Gayantha Karunatileka Yes
G 010. Hon. W.D.J. Senewiratne Yes
GO11. Hon. Sarath Amunugama Yes
G 012. Hon. Rauff Hakeem Yes
G 013. Hon. Rajitha Senaratne Yes
G 014. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen Yes
G 015. Hon. Kabir Hashim Yes
G 016. Hon. Sajith Premadasa Yes
G 017. Hon. Malik Samarawickrama Yes
G 018. Hon. Mano Ganesan Yes
G 019. Hon. Anura Priyadharshana Yapa Yes
G 020. Hon. Ven. Athuraliye Rathana Thero Yes
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G 021.
G 022.
G 023.
G 024.
G 025.
G 026.
G 028.
G 029.
G 030.
G 031.
G 032.
G 033.
G 034.
G 035.
G 036.
G 037.
G 038.
G 039.
G 040.
G 041.
G 042.
G 043.
G 044.
G 045.
G 046.
G 047.
G 048.
G 049.
G 050.
G 051.
G 052.
G 053.
G 054.
G 055.
G 056.
G 057.
G 058.
G 059.
G 060.
G 061.
G 062.
G 063.
G 064.
G 065.
G 066.
G 067.

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon.

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Thilanga Sumathipala
A.D. Susil Premajayantha
Tilak Marapana

Mahinda Samarasinghe
Wajira Abeywardana

S.B. Nawinne

Patali Champika Ranawaka
Mahinda Amaraweera
Navin Dissanayake
Ranjith Siyambalapitiya
Duminda Dissanayake
Wijith Wijayamuni Zoysa
P. Harrison

R.M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
Arjuna Ranatunga

Palany Thigambaram
Chandrani Bandara
Thalatha Atukorale

Akila Viraj Kariyawasam
D.M. Swaminathan
Abdul Haleem

Chandima Weerakkody
Sagala Ratnayake
Dayasiri Jayasekara
Harin Fernando

Daya Gamage

Faiszer Musthapha
A.HM. Fowzie

Dilan Perera

Lakshman Senewiratne
T.B. Ekanayake
Lakshman Yapa Abeywardena
Ravindra Samaraweera
V.S. Radhakrishnan
Palitha Range Bandara
Dilip Wedaarachchi
Niroshan Perera

Ruwan Wijayawardene
M.L.A.M. Hizbullah
Mohan Lal Grero

A.D. Premadasa
Vijayakala Maheswaran
Sujeewa Senasinghe
Vasantha Senanayake
Wasantha Aluwihare

Sudarshini Fernandopulle

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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G 068.
G 071.
G 072.
G 073.
G 074.
G 076.
G 077.
G 078.
G 079.
G 080.
G 081.
G 082.
G 083.
G 084.
G 087.
G 088.
G 089.
G 090.
G 091.
G 092.
G 093.
G 094.
G 095.
G 096.
G 097.
G 098.
G 099.
G 100.
G 101.
G 103.
G 104.
G 105.
G 106.
G 107.
G 108.
G 109.
G 110.
G111
G 112.
G 113.
G 114.
G 115.
G 116.
O 001.
0O 002.
O 003.

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Eran Wickramaratne
Ameer Ali Shihabdeen
Lasantha Alagiyawanna
Indika Bandaranayake
Faizal Cassim

Nishantha Muthuhettigamage
Dunesh Gankanda
Anoma Gamage

Harsha De Silva

Ajith P. Perera

Ranjan Ramanayake
Ashok Abeysinghe
Tharanath Basnayake
H.M.M. Harees
Anuradha Jayaratne

H.R. Sarathie Dushmanth

Palitha Kumara Thewarapperuma

Manusha Nanayakkara
Piyasena Gamage
Wijeyadasa Rajapakshe
Lucky Jayawardana
Vadivel Suresh

Edward Gunasekara

M.S. Thowfeek

Ananda Kumarasiri

J.C. Alawathuwala

Seyed Ali Zahir Moulana
Ranjith Aluvihare
Abdullah Mahrooff

Anura Sidney Jayarathne
K.K. Piyadasa

Lakshman Ananda Wijemanne
A.A. Wijethunga
Buddhika Pathirana

Ravi Karunanayake

Ajith Mannapperuma
Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
Hector Appuhamy

Sisira Kumara Abeysekara
Thushara Indunil Amarasena
A. Aravindh Kumar
Ananda Aluthgamage
Ashoka Priyantha

Douglas Devananda
Vijitha Herath

Anura Dissanayake
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O 004.
O 006.
0O 007.
O 008.
0O 010.
O 011.
0O 012.
0O 013.
0O 014.
O 015.
O 016.
0O 017.
0O 019.
O 020.
0O 021.
0O 022.
0O 023.
0 024.
0O 025.
O 026.
0O 027.
O 028.
0O 029.
0O 030.
O 031.
0O 032.
O 033.
O 034.
O 035.
O 036.
0O 037.
O 038.
O 039.
O 041.
O 042.
O 044.
O 045.
O 046.
O 047.
O 048.
O 051.
O 052.
O 053.
O 054.
O 055.
O 056.

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

K. Thurairetnasingam
Dharmalingam Sithadthan
Mavai S. Senathirajah
Rajavarothiam Sampanthan
Chamal Rajapaksa
Arumugan Thondaman
Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi
Dinesh Gunawardana
Salinda Dissanayake
Bandula Gunawardana
Janaka Bandara Tennakoon
C.B. Ratnayake

Wimal Weerawansa
Vasudeva Nanayakkara
Selvam Adaikkalanathan
Nihal Galappaththi

Sunil Handunnetti
Seeniththamby Yoheswaran
S. Shritharan

E. Saravanapavan

M.A. Sumanthiran
Kaveendiran Kodeeswaran
Gamini Lokuge

Mahinda Yapa Abeywardena
Keheliya Rambukwella
Kumara Welgama

Dullas Alahapperuma
Johnston Fernando
Chandrasiri Gajadeera
S.M. Chandrasena
Mahindananda Aluthgamage
Piyankara Jayaratne
Rohitha Abeygunawardana
Bimal Rathnayake

Nalinda Jayathissa
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(The Hon. Faiszer Musthapha - Minister of Provincial
Councils and Local Government)

Hon. Speaker, I move,

“That the Bill, be now read a Second time”.

Sir, this Bill has been brought about for the reason that
there were two technical errors which need to be
corrected. The first Amendment was an Amendment
where if any Party receives less than 20 per cent of the
votes and has only three members to be elected, the
mandatory requirement of appointing a female would not
have to be done. However, when I read this at the
Committee Stage, I read it correctly. However, when it
was translated into Sinhala, there was an error. So, today,
this House is going to correct that Amendment which I
read properly.

The second issue relates to the multi-member wards.
As you know, there was a policy decision that if a party
wins a multi-member seat, both seats would be awarded
to that political party. So, these two Amendments have no
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substantial bearing. These are errors which needed to be
corrected as the Elections Commissioner requires these
Amendments to be brought about for the election to be
held. As you know, there has been various debates that
various quarters are trying to postpone the election, but
these were the mandatory requirements required by the
Elections Commissioner and I thank every Member in the
House for the support which we have obtained to take
this forward.
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The election process has begun. Parliament has no
power to intervene in it at this moment. I request the Hon.
Speaker to rule out all Amendments which are trying to
intervene with the election process. We have no power to
intervene, except in the correction to be made, to which

208Ee@sIndD
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you as well as the entire Parliament had agreed because
we had passed something and an incorrect version of it
had been presented to you. That has to be corrected.
Other than that, the election process should not be
violated. We might gain or lose. That is irrelevant. But
if you go on, on this basis to flout and violate the
Standing Orders and Parliamentary Procedure, you are
bringing democracy to a big farce.

Therefore, I appeal to you, Hon. Speaker, in the name
of democracy, on behalf of the Opposition and all the
Hon. Members of Parliament as well as the other outside
organizations including the PAFFREL, to overrule this
attempt of trying to amend and smuggle in Amendments
which will try to deviate from the established due
election process that we have already started.
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(The Hon. Rauff Hakeem - Minister of City Planning and
Water Supply)
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(The Hon. Speaker)

After the Hon. Musthapha’s explanation, you can
speak. - [Interruption.] Okay. You may speak.
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(wrarLflg meyt andib)

(The Hon. Rauff Hakeem)

Hon. Speaker, the Hon. Dinesh Gunawardena has
raised a very valid argument. This argument, I have been
promoting even in the Party Leader’s Meeting.
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28 eI, Then, people will give priority to the
community. But here, each Party is given the opportunity of
putting two communities when there is a mixed community
and that Party gets both communities in. Sir, this country has
suffered from racism for a long time. Therefore, we need to
take this country forward. I am surprised at the response of
certain Members and this Amendment was brought about on
the requirement of the Election Commission. I have not -
[Interruption.] ®S; ®>OD0BROB, emes DVEI edO=
0ovsim O cFwow ¢sieny »wi RN B5imd, @@
oeaddme @IV ews’ VAN EInvd ¥y 0.
[@0d0 BE®] & D00d® 0® ©8OITVewWsT @ O B eo.
Bue® edausicy ses DT ®Er. 90 DSINBD OB,
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e30W0enw 9E0 BIOE.

Also, Sir, if you have a multi-member constituency,
with regard to nominations, you cannot adopt one process
and when you declare the member, you cannot adopt
another. This is an Amendment of necessity. The Election
Commissioner has directed that this Amendment be
brought about. If we do not bring this Amendment, we
cannot hold elections. He has informed me that he will
freeze the results of the multi-member constituencies.
Most of the Hon. Members are shouting in this House that
they want an election. On one front, they are asking for an
election and on the other, they are trying to delay it.
Whatever statements that are being made will delay the
process.

Therefore, Sir, I humbly request that this Amendment
be taken up for a Vote and proceeded with.
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Thank you very much.
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Question "That the Bill be now read a Second time" put.

THE HON. SPEAKER, having collected the Voices, declared that
the “Ayes" had it.
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(The Hon. Dinesh Gunawardena)
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At the conclusion of the division bell -
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BeEees»® BOemd Dl edsIm. ¢ &riew ym®
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(At this stage, the Voting commenced.)

OO DAIBNWBDHR O

(omessTLll@ FUTBHTWST Sjeuieir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

Bue own® &sice ymn 0 gdwmmne? «® BE
20O 8¢ 8 0 OGO Jew 95IeyDig?

O CHEOBY w0 @edDENL FOBR®o. - [ BEO]
Now it is closed.
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UGB (BILiLiledr Lisor -
On conclusion of the Voting-

OO DAIBNWBDH O
(orevTLll@ FUTBTWST SyeuiTs6r)
(The Hon. Speaker)

a5’ YBIE evsOTH

00 OIed sym wewsy O wwr odwed ¢ S5O
80009 gebwmws omEds.

(B)siCousmenufls),  Fiperugpp  CLILITHET — FLITLOGINTL LIGHRY 66T
1Dl Flswguflsh T LI L 6oT.)

(At this stage, the following names appeared on the digital screen
in the Chamber.)

Sexer v SOBO @20 esewm qaledr 588 - sxfed 144:
80D 0: &8 56 w3y005) ed¢oed.

BlvgBreflis) ursels@LL — wpewmSEBI0TEIS  LITTTEG LT
IABgs): Frivrs 144 sglrrs 0, aflvsluilmpsGsri 56

According to Electronic Voting, Parliament divided: Ayes 144:
Noes 0: Abstain 56.
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G 001.
G 002. Hon.
G 003. Hon.
G 004. Hon.
G 005. Hon.
G 006. Hon.
G 007. Hon.
G 009. Hon.
G 010. Hon.
G 011. Hon.
G 012. Hon.
G 013. Hon.
G 014. Hon.
G 015. Hon.
G 016. Hon.
G 017. Hon.
G 018. Hon.
G 019. Hon.
G 020. Hon.
G 021. Hon.
G 022. Hon.

Hon.

Mangala Samaraweera

S.B. Dissanayake

Nimal Siripala de Silva
Gamini Jayawickrama Perera
John Amaratunga
Lakshman Kiriella

Ranil Wickremesinghe
Gayantha Karunatileka
W.D.J. Senewiratne

Sarath Amunugama

Rauff Hakeem

Rajitha Senaratne

Rishad Bathiudeen

Kabir Hashim

Sajith Premadasa

Malik Samarawickrama
Mano Ganesan

Anura Priyadharshana Yapa
Ven. Athuraliye Rathana Thero
Thilanga Sumathipala

A.D. Susil Premajayantha

G 023.Hon. Tilak Marapana

G 024. Hon.
G 025. Hon.
G 026. Hon.
G 027. Hon.
G 028. Hon.
G 029. Hon.
G 030. Hon.
G 031. Hon.
G 032. Hon.
G 033. Hon.
G 034. Hon.
G 035. Hon.
G 036. Hon.
G 037. Hon.
G 038. Hon.
G 039. Hon.
G 040. Hon.
G 041. Hon.
G 042. Hon.
G 043. Hon.
G 044. Hon.
G 045. Hon.
G 046. Hon.
G 047. Hon.
G 048. Hon.
G 049. Hon.
G 050. Hon.
G 051. Hon.
G 054. Hon.
G 055. Hon.
G 056. Hon.
G 057. Hon.
G 058. Hon.
G 059. Hon.
G 060. Hon.
G 061. Hon.
G 062. Hon.
G 063. Hon.
G 064. Hon.
G 065. Hon.
G 066. Hon.
G 067. Hon.
G 068. Hon.

Mahinda Samarasinghe
Wajira Abeywardana

S.B. Nawinne

Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
Patali Champika Ranawaka
Mahinda Amaraweera

Navin Dissanayake

Ranjith Siyambalapitiya
Duminda Dissanayake

Wijith Wijayamuni Zoysa

P. Harrison

R.M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
Arjuna Ranatunga
Palany Thigambaram
Chandrani Bandara
Thalatha Atukorale
Akila Viraj Kariyawasam
D.M. Swaminathan
Abdul Haleem
Chandima Weerakkody
Sagala Ratnayake
Dayasiri Jayasekara
Harin Fernando

Daya Gamage

Faiszer Musthapha
A.H.M. Fowzie

Dilan Perera

Lakshman Senewiratne
Ravindra Samaraweera
V.S. Radhakrishnan
Palitha Range Bandara
Dilip Wedaarachchi
Niroshan Perera
Ruwan Wijayawardene
M.L.AM. Hizbullah
Mohan Lal Grero

A.D. Premadasa
Vijayakala Maheswaran
Sujeewa Senasinghe
Vasantha Senanayake
Wasantha Aluwihare
Sudarshini Fernandopulle
Eran Wickramaratne

Abstain

Abstain

Abstain

208Ee@sIndD
Yes G 071.
Yes G 072.
Yes G 073.
Yes G 074.
Yes G 076.
Yes G 077.
Yes G 078.
Yes G 079.
Yes G 080.
Yes G 081.
G 082.
Yes G 083.
G 085.
Yes G 087.
Yes G 088.
Yes G 089.
Yes G 090.
Yes G 091.
Yes G 093.
Yes G 094.
Yes G 095.
Yes G 096.
Yes G 097.
Yes G 098.
Yes G 100.
Yes G 101.
Yes G 103.
Yes G 104.
Yes G 105.
Yes G 106.
Yes G 107.
Yes G 108.
Yes G 109.
Yes G 110.
Yes G111.
Yes G112.
Yes G 113.
Yes G 114.
Yes G 115.
Yes G 116.
Yes 0O 002.
Yes O 003.
Yes O 004.
Yes O 006.
Yes 0 007.
Yes 0O 008.
Yes 0O 010.
Yes O 012.
Yes O 013.
Yes 0O 014.
Yes 0O 015.
Yes 0 017.
Yes 0O 019.
Yes 0O 020.
Yes O 021.
Yes 0O 022.
0 023.
Yes 0O 024.
Yes 0O 025.
Yes 0O 026.
Yes 0 027.
Yes 0O 028.
Yes 0O 029.
Yes 0O 030.
Yes O 031.

Hon.
Hon.
. Indika Bandaranayake
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
. Ranjith Aluvihare
Hon.
Hon.
.K.K. Piyadasa

. Lakshman Ananda Wijemanne
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon

Hon
Hon

Hon
Hon

Ameer Ali Shihabdeen
Lasantha Alagiyawanna

Faizal Cassim

Nishantha Muthuhettigamage
Dunesh Gankanda

Anoma Gamage

Harsha De Silva

Ajith P. Perera

Ranjan Ramanayake

Ashok Abeysinghe
Tharanath Basnayake
Karunarathna Paranawithana
Anuradha Jayaratne

H.R. Sarathie Dushmanth

Abstain

Abstain
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Yes
Yes

Not Voted

Palitha Kumara Thewarapperuma

Manusha Nanayakkara
Piyasena Gamage
Lucky Jayawardana
Vadivel Suresh
Edward Gunasekara
M.S. Thowfeek
Ananda Kumarasiri
J.C. Alawathuwala

Abdullah Mahrooff
Anura Sidney Jayarathne

A.A. Wijethunga
Buddhika Pathirana

Ravi Karunanayake

Ajith Mannapperuma
Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
Hector Appuhamy

Sisira Kumara Abeysekara
Thushara Indunil Amarasena
A. Aravindh Kumar
Ananda Aluthgamage
Ashoka Priyantha

Vijitha Herath

Anura Dissanayake

K. Thurairetnasingam
Dharmalingam Sithadthan

. Mavai S. Senathirajah

. Rajavarothiam Sampanthan
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Chamal Rajapaksa
Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi
Dinesh Gunawardana
Salinda Dissanayake
Bandula Gunawardana

C.B. Ratnayake

Wimal Weerawansa
Vasudeva Nanayakkara
Selvam Adaikkalanathan
Nihal Galappaththi

Sunil Handunnetti
Seeniththamby Yoheswaran
S. Shritharan

E. Saravanapavan

M.A. Sumanthiran
Kaveendiran Kodeeswaran
Gamini Lokuge

Mahinda Yapa Abeywardena
Keheliya Rambukwella

Abstain

Abstain

Abstain
Abstain
Abstain
Abstain
Abstain
Abstain
Abstain
Abstain

Abstain
Abstain
Abstain

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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0 032.
0 033.
0O 034.
0O 035.
0O 036.
0 037.
0O 038.
0O 039.
0O 041.
0O 042.
0O 045.
O 046.
0O 047.
0O 048.
O 051.
0O 052.
0O 053.
O 054.
0O 055.
O 056.
0 057.
O 058.
0O 059.
0 060.
0 062.
0 063.
0O 064.
0O 065.
0O 066.
0 068.
0 069.
0 070.
0 072.
0 073.
0 074.
0O 075.
0O 076.
0 077.
0O 078.
0 079.
0 080.
O 081.
O 082.
0O 083.
0O 084.
O 085.
O 086.
0O 087.
O 088.
O 089.
0 090.
0O 091.
0 092.
0 093.
0O 094.
0O 095.
0O 096.
0 097.
0O 098.
0 099.
O 101.
0O 102.
0O 103.
0O 104.
0O 105.

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
. Mylvaganam Thilakarajah

Hon
Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
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Kumara Welgama Abstain

Dullas Alahapperuma Abstain

Johnston Fernando Abstain
. Chandrasiri Gajadeera Abstain

S.M. Chandrasena Abstain

Mahindananda Aluthgamage Abstain

Piyankara Jayaratne Abstain

Rohitha Abeygunawardana  Abstain

Bimal Rathnayake

Nalinda Jayathissa

S. Viyalanderan

Gnanamuthu Srineshan

Shanthi Sriskandarasa

S. Sivamohan

Duleep Wijesekara Abstain

S.C. Mutukumarana Abstain

Arundika Fernando Abstain

Wimalaweera Dissanayaka Abstain

Hon. Jayantha Samaraweera  Abstain

P. Udayashantha Gunasekara Abstain

Dilum Amunugama Abstain

Mohan Priyadarshana De Silva Abstain
T. Ranjith De Zoysa Abstain
Ramesh Pathirana Abstain
Nalaka Prasad Colonne

Chandima Gamage

Kavinda Heshan Jayawardana

. Mayantha Dissanayake

Sujith Sanjaya Perera

Vijitha Berugoda Abstain
Roshan Ranasinghe Abstain
Namal Rajapaksa Abstain
Janaka Wakkumbura Abstain
Vidura Wickramanayaka Abstain
Sriyani Wijewickrama Abstain
Thenuka Vidanagamage Abstain
Shehan Semasinghe Abstain
Kanaka Herath Abstain
Udaya Prabhath Gammanpila Abstain
D.V. Chanaka Abstain

Hirunika Premachandra

Bandula Lal Bandarigoda

M. Ibrahim Mohammad Mansoor
S.M. Marikkar

Imran Maharoof

Ashu Marasinghe
Ishak Rahuman

. Mujibur Rahuman
Sisira Jayakody Abstain
Malith Jayathilake
Piyal Nishantha De Silva Abstain
Sanath Nishantha Perera Abstain
S. Premarathna Abstain
Tharaka Balasuriya Abstain
K. Kader Masthan
Prasanna Ranatunga Abstain
Prasanna Ranaweera Abstain
Angajan Ramanathan
Kanchana Wijesekara Abstain

Harshana Rajakaruna
Jayampathy Wickramaratne
Thusitha Wijemanna
Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
Chaminda Wijesiri

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

3876

O 106. Hon. Heshan Withanage Yes
O 107. Hon. Sandith Samarasinghe Yes
O 108. Hon. M.H.M. Salman Yes
O 109. Hon. Chathura Sandeepa Senaratne Yes
O 110. Hon. Wijepala Hettiarachchi Yes
O 100. Hon. Indika Anuruddha Herath Abstain

B2Y¢as Gaaa D8Ry eego-

T G5 HLILAsoT LilsdT -

On conclusion of the Voting-

Electronic Voting Result

YES 144
NO 00
ABSTAIN 56

o2 ewmQO@sm SO epmEd o¢ O O Bwdwm &
GYBEVTLIY, FL L CPSVLD Q)L TLD LPeRMUITE LOBNILI L1011 1 Ff.
Bill accordingly read a Second time.

@2 8O 6wie2190 estrr e3O@» Jas.:
"emn emQPum gbes ©18Ee®sYn 0w e@wIOmO
5108 @29 3. -[@0; BesS Gedmaesa e zmaf
BT LOmelssLILI 1 g
"FLL@pevd  apapLl  LITTITEGLOSITDS
u@rs” [wreardls swuFi gpavsLr]
Resolved:

"That the Bill be referred to a Committee of the whole Parliament.”
- [The Hon. Faiszer Musthapha.]

SUYHSF  FTLL LT

20002 6500008 e300 DED GE.

[0 29229082 29@2 Ge5239078) Ses. |

GupeTlsh T gy.

[10mTLILONS FLIMBTIISTT YUTHET HWVHLD UBSHTTHEN.]
Considered in Committee.

/THE HON. SPEAKER in the Chair.]

1 02 D298, v emQOsens @0 wJwd HJw
g6l Bewleo mo» @&
Toyid suresd s1 1 epavsSler LuGHwrs Zmss GousrBGelwears
SL L swerufl_ti 1 gy.
Clause 1 ordered to stand part of the Bill.

205 DosIBB.-(262 O ¢8=08ed 65a¢

05 DosIBwW woerddmw BBO)
UTgHLD 2. - (262910 S Twglesr 65 o9 eT6sTEnID

iflesuss 21055156)
CLAUSE 2.- (A mendment of section 654AA of Chapter 262)

@G 0838 Gedmoaeso Owmo
(orewTLll@ ewuFT WegLT)
(The Hon. Faiszer Musthapha)
Sir,  move,

"In page 1, leave out all words in lines 5 and 6 and insert:

‘Amendment 2. Section 65A A of the principal enactment is
of section hereby amended as follows :-* ”

65AA of the

principal

enactment

esooaldmne EEw» gpw @ gamas S@wz EErY, e
8®®» S,

BIBESD NGNS LI (B) THMY%CYs TeiTaT LI 1.

Amendment put, and agreed to.



3877 208Bedsind 3878

202 OwrYBws, eoealdmimicewssy, smnz em@sendl
o002 w0y SO BT 29l Hewlw mox 8.

Popip ourssd  FBESLUL LTI FLLAPXVSHIGT LGS UWITS
B) 5 Coruswr(§)oloerrs i 1 ewaruill_ i’ 1 gy.

Clause 2, as amended, ordered to stand part of the Bill.

30 dwrlHe, s ewmd@send emidws wJwd HJw
G968 Hewlo mo» @&

Soyih aurss FL pSSleor LIGSwTS B)mss GoustBGlosrs;
S L ewemufi_ i1 gy.

Clause 3 ordered to stand part of the Bill.

ges DnsIBw6.- (2620 g¢dmBed 65¢
05 DosIBwB woerddmn BBO)
YySw eurgsid.- (262910 9igSwTwigger 659
eresteyn LMeweug ShdSisH6v.)
NEW CLAUSE .- (Amerédégjnt of section 654 of Chapter

@S 08esd Gedmoeso Omo
(orewryll@ swuFT wpevguT)
(The Hon. Faiszer Musthapha)
Sir, I move,

"In page 1, immediately after line 4, insert:

2. Section 65A of the Local Authorities
Elections Ordinance (chapter 262) (hereinafter
referred to as the “principal enactment” is is
hereby amended as follows:- (1) in subsection
(1) of that section by the substitution for the
words, “The counting officer shall declare first
the candidate of the recognized political party
or the independent group, who or which as the
case may be, who polled the highest number of
votes, an elected member for that ward and the
balance number of members required to be
elected as members of that ward, being
declared accordingly.” of the words, “The
counting officer shall declare the candidates of
the recognized political party or the
independent group, as the case may be which
polled the highest number of votes, as elected
members for that ward. (2) by the repeal of
subsection (2) of that section.” ”

‘Amendment of
section 65A of
Chapter 262.

988es oy Y, 88 O O Hwdx .
Gl TeT(Hlau LI () (pFEITapeHm OB I L10ir 1 .
Brought up, and read the First time

@G 08es8 edmao Owmo
(reswsryll@ swuFT wevgum)
(The Hon. Faiszer Musthapha)
Sir,  move,

"That the Clause be read a Second time."

©0 Lesvd Re&dELm Svwmo
(wrewsryllg HBereiy @ smreuiiGeor)
(The Hon. Dinesh Gunawardena)
Divide.

©d¢® 820 23¢ 8 @Dessy &) €20 esg-
Lfley1oet] spedlssy spuis Lisor-
At the conclusion of the division bell -

®O 8BRS

(orevr g salleTeari Sjeuissr)

(The Hon. Chairman)

O OEROTE WO C »OBTed HBHOE D8
@05¥5). ¢ Br¥ew ymm BBe® qDedd.

@@ @I @D SY¢ws E@ Fro®w emE .
(B)F5 55 L1LIGSN 615 GCl%5 (BLIL) DY LDLILOTEITS).)
(At this stage, the Voting commenced.)

®C B8¥IBBDS)

(orewrll@ sallFTeri ojeuissir)

(The Hon. Chairman)

G OIEROTE OIS DO HBHOE DIl
ed5Ts). Bus 00 TGP s5¥ew I eI, BEw®
®0 O5IFOSewnO gesnmds B §ewas?

&rY¢cs Gmaa HEe@sY eago-
6T Gl (BILILSeoT LilsoT -
On conclusion of the Voting -

®O B®IBRDO)

(orewrllg salleTeri Sjeuissr)

(The Hon. Chairman)

sx¥ew gD B. 0o 9ed.00. OB O5IF®r Dol
eOsIm. RIN® Boenm®B Bled. [ BBO] 2wo®
B0 B3ed, OO DI eDxIm. [ewdsr B3O
D08 @03y, Now, the voting is finished.

@G 05380 Bowlemnd dwmo
(omrewr i@ FhFHlw efrs6lsry)
(The Hon. Chandima Weerakkody)
Hon. Chairman, -[Interruption.]

®O B8¥IBRDO)

(orewr g sallFTeri ojeuissir)

(The Hon. Chairman)

Now, we have finished voting. & e0Eied Bwesim
BRenesy, O grned Ind. ¢l a8 yBOcE ACY. [ewdws
R3O

@@ @OeIwed swm wewsl HO wwr wbwed ¢ DO
80000 gebwmws emEds.

(B)siCousmenulls), Fipeugptd  CLILITSET — FLITLOGTL LISHRY 66T
1 D6l Flewguflsh o mevsri s 1 6oT.)

(At this stage, the following names appeared on the digital screen
in the Chamber.)

Sy svve SOEO ¢z swm qued» &8¢ - vafed 143:
85D 49 : 91628 8BS 07050027 ed¢oedas.

Blavgglrefluis) aurdselsGLL — upenmsHIenTEIS — LITTTE LT
LIAB&s): Friurs 143; sglrrs 49; aflvasluilmsGsri 07.

According to Electronic Voting, Parliament divided: Ayes 143:
Noes 49: Abstain 07.

G 001. Hon. Mangala Samaraweera Yes
G 002. Hon. S.B. Dissanayake Yes
G 003. Hon. Nimal Siripala de Silva Yes
G 004. Hon. Gamini Jayawickrama Perera Yes
G 005. Hon. John Amaratunga Yes
G 006. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella Yes
G 007. Hon. Ranil Wickremesinghe Yes
G 009. Hon. Gayantha Karunatileka Yes
G 010. Hon. W.DJ. Senewiratne Yes
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GO1lL.
G 012.
G013
G 014.
G 015.
G 01e6.
G 017.
G 018.
G 019.
G 020.
G 021.
G 022.
G 023.
G 024.
G 025.
G 026.
G 027.
G 028.
G 029.
G 030.
G 031.
G 032.
G 033.
G 034.
G 035
G 036.
G 037.
G 038.
G 039
G 040.
G 041.
G 042.
G 044.
G 045.
G 046.
G 047.
G 049.
G 050.
G O051.
G 053.
G 054.
G 055.
G 056.
G 057.
G 058.
G 059.
G 060.
G 061.
G 062.
G 063
G 064.
G 065.
G 066.
G 067.
G 068.
G 071.
G 072.
G 073.
G 074.
G 077.
G 078.
G 079.
G 080.
G 081.
G 082.

Hon. (Dr.) Sarath Amunugama
Hon. Rauff Hakeem

. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senaratne

Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen

Hon. Kabir Hashim

Hon. Sajith Premadasa

Hon. Malik Samarawickrama
Hon. Mano Ganesan

Hon. Anura Priyadharshana Yapa

Hon. Ven. Athuraliye Rathana Thero

Hon. Thilanga Sumathipala
Hon. A.D. Susil Premajayantha
Hon. Tilak Marapana

Hon. Mahinda Samarasinghe
Hon. Wajira Abeywardana

Hon. S.B. Nawinne

Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
Hon. Mahinda Amaraweera
Hon. Navin Dissanayake

Hon. Ranjith Siyambalapitiya
Hon. Duminda Dissanayake
Hon. Wijith Wijayamuni Zoysa
Hon. P. Harrison

. Hon. R.M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara

Hon. Arjuna Ranatunga
Hon. Palany Thigambaram
Hon. Chandrani Bandara

. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Atukorale

Hon. Akila Viraj Kariyawasam
Hon. D.M. Swaminathan

Hon. Hon.Abdul Haleem

Hon. Sagala Ratnayake

Hon. Dayasiri Jayasekara

Hon. Harin Fernando

Hon. Daya Gamage

Hon. A.-H.M. Fowzie

Hon. Hon. Dilan Perera

Hon. Lakshman Senewiratne
Hon. Lakshman Yapa Abeywardena
Hon. Ravindra Samaraweera
Hon. V.S. Radhakrishnan
Hon. Palitha Range Bandara
Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
Hon. Niroshan Perera

Hon. Ruwan Wijayawardene
Hon. M.L.AM. Hizbullah
Hon. Mohan Lal Grero

Hon. A.D. Premadasa

. Hon. Vijayakala Maheswaran

Hon. Sujeewa Senasinghe
Hon. Vasantha Senanayake
Hon. Wasantha Aluwihare

Hon. (Dr.) (Mrs.) Sudarshini Fernandopulle

Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
Hon. Ameer Ali Shihabdeen
Hon. Lasantha Alagiyawanna
Hon. Indika Bandaranayake
Hon. Faizal Cassim

Hon. Dunesh Gankanda

Hon. (Dr.) (Mrs.) Anoma Gamage
Hon. (Dr.) Harsha De Silva
Hon. Ajith P. Perera

Hon. Ranjan Ramanayake
Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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G 083.
G 085.
G 087.
G 088.
G 089.
G 090.
G 091.
G 093.
G 094.
G 095.
G 096.
G 097.
G 098.
G 100.
G 101.
G 103.
G 104.
G 105.
G 106.
G 107.
G 108.
G 109.
G 110.
G111
G112
G 113.
G 114.
G 115.
G 116.
0 002.
0 003.
0O 004.
0O 006.
0 007.
0O 008.
0 010.
0O 012.
0 013.
0O 014.
0 015.
0 017.
0 019.
0 020.
0 021.
0 022.
0 023.
0 024.
0O 025.
0 026.
0 027.
0O 028.
0 029.
0 030.
O 031.
0 032.
0 033.
0O 034.
0O 035.
0O 036.
0O 037.
O 038.
0O 039.
0O 041.
0O 042.
O 045.

Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon
Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon
Hon

Tharanath Basnayake
Karunarathna Paranawithana
. Anuradha Jayaratne
H.R. Sarathie Dushmanth
Palitha Kumara Thewarapperuma
Manusha Nanayakkara
Piyasena Gamage
Lucky Jayawardana
Vadivel Suresh
Edward Gunasekara
M.S. Thowfeek
Ananda Kumarasiri
J.C. Alawathuwala
Ranjith Aluvihare
Abdullah Mahrooff
Anura Sidney Jayarathne
K.K. Piyadasa
Lakshman Ananda Wijemanne
A.A. Wijethunga
Buddhika Pathirana
Ravi Karunanayake
Ajith Mannapperuma
Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
Hector Appuhamy

Sisira Kumara Abeysekara
Thushara Indunil Amarasena
A. Aravindh Kumar
. Ananda Aluthgamage
. Ashoka Priyantha
Vijitha Herath
Anura Dissanayake

K. Thurairetnasingam
Dharmalingam Sithadthan
Mavai S. Senathirajah
Rajavarothiam Sampanthan
Chamal Rajapaksa

(Mrs.) Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi
Dinesh Gunawardana

Salinda Dissanayake

Bandula Gunawardana

C.B. Ratnayake
Wimal Weerawansa
Vasudeva Nanayakkara
Selvam Adaikkalanathan
. Nihal Galappaththi
Sunil Handunnetti
Seeniththamby Yoheswaran
S. Shritharan
. E. Saravanapavan
M.A. Sumanthiran
Kaveendiran Kodeeswaran
Gamini Lokuge
Mahinda Yapa Abeywardena
Keheliya Rambukwella
Kumara Welgama
Dullas Alahapperuma
Johnston Fernando
Chandrasiri Gajadeera

S.M. Chandrasena
Mahindananda Aluthgamage
Piyankara Jayaratne
Rohitha Abeygunawardana
Bimal Rathnayake
. (Dr.) Nalinda Jayathissa
. S. Viyalanderan

Abstain

Abstain
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Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
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O 046.
0O 047.
0O 048.
O 051.
0O 052.
0 053.
0O 054.
O 055.
O 056.
0 057.
0O 058.
0O 059.
0 060.
0 062.
0 063.
0O 064.
0O 065.
0O 066.
O 068.
0 069.
0 070.
0 072.
0 073.
0O 074.
0 075.
0O 076.
0 077.
0 078.
0 079.
0 080.
O 081.
0O 082.
O 083.
0O 084.
O 085.
O 086.
0O 087.
O 088.
O 089.
0 090.
0O 091.
0 092.

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
. Duleep Wijesekara
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
. Vidura Wickramanayaka

. (Mrs.) Sriyani Wijewickrama
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
. Udaya Prabhath Gammanpila
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon
Hon

Hon

0O 093 Hon.
O 094 Hon. Tharaka Balasuriya

0O 095.
0O 096.
0 097.
0O 098.
0 099.
O 101.
0O 102.
0O 103.
O 104.
0O 105.
O 106.
0 107.
O 108.
0O 109.
O 110.
0 100.

Hon.
. Prasanna Ranatunga
Hon.
Hon.
. Kanchana Wijesekara
. Harshana Rajakaruna
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon
Hon

Gnanamuthu Srineshan
Shanthi Sriskandarasa
S. Sivamohan

S.C. Mutukumarana

Arundika Fernando
Wimalaweera Dissanayaka
Jayantha Samaraweera

P. Udayashantha Gunasekara
Dilum Amunugama

Mohan Priyadarshana De Silva
T. Ranjith De Zoysa

(Dr.) Ramesh Pathirana
Nalaka Prasad Colonne
Chandima Gamage

Kavinda Heshan Jayawardana
Mylvaganam Thilakarajah
Mayantha Dissanayake

Sujith Sanjaya Perera

Vijitha Berugoda

Roshan Ranasinghe

Namal Rajapaksa

Janaka Wakkumbura

Thenuka Vidanagamage
Shehan Semasinghe
Kanaka Herath

D.V. Chanaka

(Mrs.) Hirunika Premachandra
Bandula Lal Bandarigoda

M. Ibrahim Mohammad Mansoor
S.M. Marikkar

Imran Maharoof

(Prof.) Ashu Marasinghe
Ishak Rahuman

Mujibur Rahuman

Sisira Jayakody

Malith Jayathilake

Piyal Nishantha De Silva
Sanath Nishantha Perera

S. Premarathna

K. Kader Masthan

Prasanna Ranaweera
Angajan Ramanathan

Jayampathy Wickramaratne
Thusitha Wijemanna

Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
Chaminda Wijesiri

Heshan Withanage

Sandith Samarasinghe
M.H.M. Salman

Chathura Sandeepa Senaratne
Wijepala Hettiarachchi
Indika Anuruddha Herath

Electronic Voting Results
YES
NO
ABSTAIN 07

143
49

208Ee@sIndD 3882
Yes ®O 8BRS
Yes (orevr g salleTeari Sjeuissr)
Yes (The Hon. Chairman)
No Bey sufe SOBO® amd oed 1438; dodwd 498,
No Abstain 076.
No
No 80 e mcd, ecs dwryHw sms emiPsend emdewzl
EO 0750 B ggséd Bewiw mom &,
Ng YBOTLIG, LB UTFHLD FLLAPVGHIOT  LIGHUWITSE  (3)5dbE
No Couswsr G)olwearss &1 1_swemuil_ i’ 1 gy.
No Accordingly, New Clause ordered to stand part of the Bill.
No
Yes O 058390
Yes (oressrll@ sallFTeri ojeuissr)
Yes (The Hon. Chairman)
Yes ©CT OGS 9RO @Bn®, woealdmws @e8sxs
Yes ®0Doc?
Yes
No ®6; 693 wBO Swmo
No (e Kb
e Hon. Rauff Hakeem

EO Sir, I am not moving the Amendment.

0
EO geedd dordHe o 2900 sm5 emi®sendl emIdwx
Ng 07 SO B gl Howlw mo» &,
No 822 @Oz, 3006wl efmd D2bm9 20 &,
No FLL_ DTG UTFHAPLD FWVLILILD FL L CPSUGSIIT LIGHMITE (3) (555
No Couswsr G)olwearss &1 1_swemuil i’ 1 gy.
Yes FLL_APSVLD B 15 S5BBIS 615 L 60T il 60 GIFUIILIIL L .
Yes Enacting Clause and Title ordered to stand part of the Bill.
ges Bill reported with Amendments.

€S
Yes
Yes @G 0838 eIz Owmo
Yes (orewTLfl@ ewuFT wWegLT)
Yes (The Hon. Faiszer Musthapha)
No OGS DDA, vy emYOuend ewltesFOE
Yes Geom ods, Ovmden ©cds, gom @de BO108 S O3® wo
No 2B oB® woerdD) e §DBd e¢x) @Ce 9C 0 8I8.
No
No O BB BRS
No (orewr g sallsTeri Sjeuissir)
Yes (The Hon. Chairman)
EO %00 Omee?

o
Yes
No loteTlO 5 1aler)
Yes (oressryfl@ 2 mylileriaseir)
Yes (Hon. Members)
Yes Aye.
Yes
Yes @G o838 Yedmoo dwmo
Yes (orewrfl@ ewuFT WervgLT)
Yes (The Hon. Faiszer Musthapha)
Yes O DOWIIRES, "wrT @YD eerddmimIdewsy
Yes 153 BIOC D6 Bw B @yw'"'B 1 ewddmo ®OmDo. [eedso
Yes ateto]|
No

®0 evd QedELD Bwno
(orevrllg HCevray @ ewTouiHeur)
(The Hon. Dinesh Gunawardena)
Divide!
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®S DOIBNBEHD ) SY¢cs gt B8e@sY esggd-
(wrewTyl@ FUTBTWST SjeuTssT) QI G5BT LilsoT -
(The Hon. Speaker) On conclusion of the Voting-

We took a division.
(08 §Oedred vwm wewsy O wwr odwed ¢ S50

80009 gebwma emEds.)
oSt Gﬁg@ﬁ ﬁseﬂé@ Swmo (B)sis Gorsmenuflst), ~ Fperugytd  CUILITHET — FLITLOGITL LIGHQ 66T
1D me Flswguilsh o mevsri gL 1 6oT.)
(At this stage, the following names appeared on the digital screen

(wreTyll@ svsangLosst &lifleTsvsv)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)

Hon. Speaker- in the Chamber.)

®3 DOIBZNWBHR o Sy sxve SOLO ¢30 swm qed» &8¢ - ved 137:
(oredTyLllg FUTBTWST Sjeuiaer) 80100 49: o628 85 08 wpyedsy ed¢oedw.

(The Hon. Speaker) Bvsglraflusy aursGC5@IIL  WpoDSSRTEIS  LITTTEG LT
® O e3IBNIWBD D0, LIABgs): Frivrs 137, scglrrs 49; aflsvsluilmpGsmi 8.

According to Electronic Voting, Parliament divided: Ayes 137:

06 cEBdes? ﬁs@lé@ ®omo Noes 49: Abstain 8.

(omressll@ svgagiosst &SliflsTsvsv)

. G 001. Hon. Mangala Samaraweera Yes
(\}2;1?;) I(l)'ViﬁkShman Kiriella) G 002. Hon. S.B. Dissanayake Yes
G 003. Hon. Nimal Siripala de Silva Yes
G 004. Hon. Gamini Jayawickrama Perera Yes
a?wif;; gzigogf;;?&) G 005. Hon. John Amaratunga Yes
(The Hon. John Amaratunga) g 882 gon. I[iaks%l \r)r\l/e'kairiell'a h zes
The Hon. Speaker has pronounced that the Vote is - HOML Rantl WICKIemesmghne cs
over. G 009. Hon. Gayantha Karunatileka Yes
G 011. Hon. (Dr.) Sarath Amunugama Yes
G 012. Hon. Rauff Hakeem Abstain
OG WOTNEDR o G 013. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senaratne Yes
ool sutprusi oforiod) G 014. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen Abstain
(The Hon. Speaker) G 015. Hon. Kabir Hashim Yes

Hon. Dinesh Gunawardena, are you calling for a G016

L . . . Hon. Sajith Premadasa Yes
Division for the Third Reading? G 017. Hon. Milik Samarawickrama Yes
G 018. Hon. Mano Ganesan Yes

©0 fo¥d ReadsD Ownm G 019. Hon. Anura Priyadharshana Yapa Yes
(1oreirflg SlGarsi Genroui ge) G 021. Hon. Thilanga Sumathipala Yes
(The Hon. Dinesh Gunawardena) G 022. Hon. A.D. Susil Premajayantha Yes
Yes, Sir. We want a Division for the Third Reading. G 023. Hon. Tilak Marapana Yes

G 024. Hon. Mahinda Samarasinghe Yes

OO BDSIBNBEHH 0 G 025. Hon. Wajira Abeywardana Yes
(LDrrszs'bTL,Lﬂ@ FUTBTIWST @’mr'ra;sir) G 026. Hon. S.B. Nawinne Yes
(The Hon. Speaker) G 027. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka Yes
Okay. We will give you a Division. G 028. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka Yes

G 029. Hon. Mahinda Amaraweera Yes

00e® 8O e 8 6Oessy & €mrd e3ea- G 030. Hon. Navin Dissanayake Yes
Lﬂ/ﬁfz/wm%? @aﬂg; @iygg Lﬁgﬁ “ G 031. Hon. Ranjith Siyambalapitiya Yes

At the conclusion of the division bell - G 032. Hon. Duminda Dissanayake Yes

G 033. Hon. Wijith Wijayamuni Zoysa Yes

O 29S05E2D o G 034. Hon. P. Harrison Yes
(wrrlm,_,@@ g,_,rr;frm;fr ) G 035. Hon. R.M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara Yes
(The Hon. Speaker) G 036. Hon. Arjuna Ranatunga Yes
©C OGO WO IS BOBIeW GoesOE Ol G 037. Hon. Palany Th.igambaram Yes
SO i S g0 BO00 G000, G 039, Hon.(Mre) Thalatha Atukorale Yes
G 040. Hon. Akila Viraj Kariyawasam Yes

gﬁf.ﬁ;;d;j; wﬁﬁ:@i‘z’iﬁz;jjjﬁ;ﬂ ) G 041. Hon. D.M. Swaminathan Yes

(At this stage, the Voting commenced.) G 042. Hon. Hon'Abdul Haleem Yes

G 043. Hon. Chandima Weerakkody Yes

G 044. Hon. Sagala Ratnayake Yes

o0& mOnemn® G 045. Hon. Dayasiri Jayasekara Yes
(orairi e FuTpTWST Sjeuiasr) G 046. Hon. Harin Fernando Yes
(The Hon. Speaker) G 047. Hon. Daya Gamage Yes
0S5 OHGRRHS woEms pOed ©wHOC DB G048 Hon. Faiszer Musthapha Yes
e05Im. BuE 00 OEOBIEo S57¢w Ym® ®EE, BBwW® G 049. Hon. A.H.M. Fowzie Yes
o0 OsifodeemO guugmdd g gewng? Esie G 050. Hon. Hon. Dilan Perera Yes

gDw. G 051. Hon. Lakshman Senewiratne Yes
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G 053.
G 054.
G 055.
G 056.
G 057.
G 058.
G 059.
G 060.
G 061.
G 062.
G 063.
G 064.
G 065.
G 066.
G 067.
G 068.
G 071.
G 072.
G 073.
G 074.
G 077.
G 078.
G 079.
G 080.
G 081.
G 082.
G 083.
G 085.
G 087.
G 088.
G 089.
G 090.
G 091.
G 093.
G 094.
G 095.
G 096.
G 097.
G 098.
G 100.
G101
G 103.
G 104.
G 105.
G 106.
G 107.
G 108.
G 109.
G 110.
G111
G 112.
G 113.
G 114.
G 115.
G 116.
0 002.
0 003.
0O 004.
O 006.
0 007.
0O 008.
0 010.
0O 012.
0 013.
0 014.

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon
Hon
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Lakshman Yapa Abeywardena
Ravindra Samaraweera

V.S. Radhakrishnan

Palitha Range Bandara

Dilip Wedaarachchi

Niroshan Perera

Ruwan Wijayawardene

M.L.A.M. Hizbullah Abstain

Mohan Lal Grero

A.D. Premadasa
Vijayakala Maheswaran
Sujeewa Senasinghe
Vasantha Senanayake
Wasantha Aluwihare

(Dr.) (Mrs.) Sudarshini Fernandopulle

Eran Wickramaratne

Ameer Ali Shihabdeen Abstain
Lasantha Alagiyawanna

Indika Bandaranayake

Faizal Cassim Abstain
Dunesh Gankanda

(Dr.) (Mrs.) Anoma Gamage
(Dr.) Harsha De Silva

. Ajith P. Perera
. Ranjan Ramanayake

Ashok Abeysinghe
Tharanath Basnayake
Karunarathna Paranawithana

. Anuradha Jayaratne

H.R. Sarathie Dushmanth

Palitha Kumara Thewarapperuma
Manusha Nanayakkara

Piyasena Gamage

Lucky Jayawardana

Vadivel Suresh

Edward Gunasekara

M.S. Thowfeek Abstain

Ananda Kumarasiri
J.C. Alawathuwala
Ranjith Aluvihare

Abdullah Mahrooff Abstain

Anura Sidney Jayarathne
K.K. Piyadasa
Lakshman Ananda Wijemanne

. A.A. Wijethunga

Buddhika Pathirana
Ravi Karunanayake
Ajith Mannapperuma

Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
Hector Appuhamy

Sisira Kumara Abeysekara
Thushara Indunil Amarasena
A. Aravindh Kumar
Ananda Aluthgamage
Ashoka Priyantha
Vijitha Herath
Anura Dissanayake

K. Thurairetnasingam
Dharmalingam Sithadthan
Mavai S. Senathirajah
Rajavarothiam Sampanthan
Chamal Rajapaksa

(Mrs.) Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi
Dinesh Gunawardana
Salinda Dissanayake

208Ee@sIndD
Yes O 015. Hon. Bandula Gunawardana
Yes 0 017. Hon. C.B. Ratnayake
Yes 0O 019. Hon. Wimal Weerawansa
Yes 0O 020. Hon. Vasudeva Nanayakkara
Yes 0 021. Hon. Selvam Adaikkalanathan
Yes 0O 022. Hon. Nihal Galappaththi
Yes O 023. Hon. Sunil Handunnetti
O 024. Hon. Seeniththamby Yoheswaran
Yes 0 027. Hon. M.A. Sumanthiran
Yes O 028. Hon. Kaveendiran Kodeeswaran
Yes 0 029. Hon. Gamini Lokuge
Yes 0 030. Hon. Mahinda Yapa Abeywardena
Yes O 031. Hon. Keheliya Rambukwella
Yes 0O 032. Hon. Kumara Welgama
Yes O 033. Hon. Dullas Alahapperuma
Yes O 034. Hon. Johnston Fernando
O 035. Hon. Chandrasiri Gajadeera
Yes 0O 036. Hon. S.M. Chandrasena
Yes O 037. Hon. Mahindananda Aluthgamage
O 038. Hon. Piyankara Jayaratne
Yes 0O 039. Hon. Rohitha Abeygunawardana
Yes O 041. Hon. Bimal Rathnayake
Yes 0O 042. Hon. (Dr.) Nalinda Jayathissa
Yes O 051. Hon. Duleep Wijesekara
Yes 0O 052. Hon. S.C. Mutukumarana
Yes O 053. Hon. Arundika Fernando
Yes O 054. Hon. Wimalaweera Dissanayaka
Yes O 055. Hon. Jayantha Samaraweera
Yes O 056. Hon. P. Udayashantha Gunasekara
Yes O 057. Hon. Dilum Amunugama
Yes O 058. Hon. Mohan Priyadarshana De Silva
Yes 0 059. Hon. T. Ranjith De Zoysa
Yes 0O 060. Hon. (Dr.) Ramesh Pathirana
Yes O 062. Hon. Nalaka Prasad Colonne
Yes O 063. Hon. Chandima Gamage
Yes O 064. Hon. Kavinda Heshan Jayawardana
O 065. Hon. Mylvaganam Thilakarajah
Yes 0O 066. Hon. Mayantha Dissanayake
Yes O 067. Hon. Mohamed Navavi Abstain
Yes O 068. Hon. Sujith Sanjaya Perera
0O 069. Hon. Vijitha Berugoda
Yes O 070. Hon. Roshan Ranasinghe
Yes 0O 072. Hon. Namal Rajapaksa
Yes O 073. Hon. Janaka Wakkumbura
Yes O 074. Hon. Vidura Wickramanayaka
Yes O 075. Hon. (Mrs.) Sriyani Wijewickrama
Yes 0 076. Hon. Thenuka Vidanagamage
Yes O 077. Hon. Shehan Semasinghe
Yes O 078. Hon. Kanaka Herath
Yes 0 079. Hon. Udaya Prabhath Gammanpila
Yes 0O 080. Hon. D.V. Chanaka
Yes O 081. Hon. (Mrs.) Hirunika Premachandra
Yes 0O 082. Hon. Bandula Lal Bandarigoda
Yes O 083. Hon. M. Ibrahim Mohammad Mansoor
Yes O 084. Hon. S.M. Marikkar
Yes O 085. Hon. Imran Maharoof
Yes O 086. Hon. (Prof.) Ashu Marasinghe
Yes O 087. Hon. Ishak Rahuman
Yes O 088. Hon. Mujibur Rahuman
Yes O 089. Hon. Sisira Jayakody
Yes 0O 090. Hon. Malith Jayathilake
No 0O 091. Hon. Piyal Nishantha De Silva
No 0O 092. Hon. Sanath Nishantha Perera
No 0O 093 Hon. S.Premarathna
No O 094 Hon. Tharaka Balasuriya

3886

No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
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0O 095. Hon. K. Kader Masthan Yes DS DDBNGEDH S

O 096. Hon. Prasanna Ranatunga No (oredTUl@ FUTHTWST Sjeurser)

0O 097. Hon. Prasanna Ranaweera No (The Hon. Speaker)

O 098. Hon. Angajan Ramanathan Yes 00 @uim. o eosld @@mdblm OIEn®0

0 099. Hon. Kanchana Wijesekara No 208D eem Do,

O 101. Hon. Harshana Rajakaruna Yes

O 102. Hon. (Dr.)Jayampathy Wickramaratne Yes O R0 §e020wm Wm0

O 103. Hon.(Dr.) (Mrs.) Thusitha Wijemanna Yes (wreitLudlE SmIT HerwTsTuwidss)

O 104. Hon. Rohini Kumari Wijerathna Yes (The Hon. Anura Dissanayake)

O 105. Hon. Chaminda Wijesiri Yes 00 AN ROB, IR wnd OB ©® amd

O 106. Hon. Heshan Withanage Yes »Ogn BBe® DORE® Bedslesy. ©o; »OwemROB, E8

O 107. Hon. Sandith Samarasinghe Yes eCes BEoIBe®sy sy odewnd edEdn omned(,

O 108. Hon. M.H.M. Salman Yes 0o Bewes’ BeEE ¢dwst Hey o, 5705 28Ee®sin

O 109. Hon. Chathura Sandeepa Senaratne Yes 0dom BEoIBOR ovond mE o8 sBEo®Ined

O 110. Hon. Wij.epala Hettiarachchi Yes BeedE 0. OO 8:8Ee®sin library 90 88E 0 10,

0O 100. Hon. Indika Anuruddha Herath No 0® 25Ge0sn efvne ne ©® D8e0 odam 9lBes
Electronic Voting Results BBO Bed oy, & Bewo OO Rdnerees’ 9EcEr BOsjesy,
YES 137 o® 83w0 B8 eCam 9&lus RBRTe® wdypwwe &
NO 49 38E005Tnd ne ¢ WO 9l ecsiy O Bws) I®E.
ABSTAIN 08 O® Ben 000 eFImw e® eDEwd 98y WO @

o225 ewG®sm O ¢nRD twoealdmimicewsy, »zY O
OO B 3@z o GE.

GYBOTLIG, FLLCPVLD  BBRSBLILIL L UTEY — CPpSTDTLIILPSHD UITE
w10t @) plewm Coumm i’ 1 g).

Bill, as amended, accordingly read the Third time, and passed.

©0 BEO B3ade Dwmo

(oressryfl@ svgagLosst &liflsTevsv)

(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)

Hon. Speaker, 1 seek your indulgence to move the
Order made by His Excellency the President under the
Essential Public Services Act, No. 61 of 1979 published
in the Gazette Extraordinary No. 2048/47 of 09.12.2017.

B0 DDIBNBD )

(wrewTyll@ FUTHTWST SjeuTseT)

(The Hon. Speaker)

®©C amd 2wwrmne®m OEn®. Sgvwd od esid
9050 OFEHDO §Dedd Beamrdo.

©C; @70 Bessnwm DWmo

(omressryll@ SmiT ST TILIss)

(The Hon. Anura Dissanayake)

O DOBNIDROB, 8Eed®sIn s Bewle amd
508 0® ©i8Ee®sInD e®ewwdsImy Vo). ©8Ee®xin
B0 Bewdodc 19 9B Rowlvewd ©i8Ce®xIn
DOYROC anBEeDE @m 81w 1§ BD wewsy mJ BedmDa.

(1) 80 es¥siod yBd euvd 8Jo®;
2) 2R BREeesy Crean wrieda;
3) msmned Bede;

4) BBeCFoavnen 8Enide.

g B83w0 »O& &Ds BewlwdE AHedsiesy. o®
anBEeded »OB 08 w8BedrxIned mOYn 8ede \Wnd
BeadsTesy. mn8, ¥ & Bec® »Oygn adwused @, 0D
6w WCOR0, B5Icwe BOWEI, OO BB YO
01630 Bedemrws 988ut momdr. [ BBOH] @wddss
98I, 03100 9BID).

@Iy O, 8660 8Ee®sIND dif DI RINOBY O
DV »HO-

OO DAIBNWBDHR O

(omessTLLll@ FUTBTWST SyeuideiT)
(The Hon. Speaker)

©0 Cor¥d @endbdn 5IEn®s.

@0 BB BB3ade Owmo
(oressrLll@ svFangLosiT #iflsTsvev)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)

298 ESedds.
STUPBSII-
rose.

OO DAIBNBHD S

(orewTLll@ FUTBTWST SjeuTs6r)

(The Hon. Speaker)

Hon. Kiriella, you can reply to both Hon. Members
after they finish speaking. oo&; Cesld gedidm
O n®o.

o0 exvd edsD Svmo

(orewrllg FHCevreay @ ewTouitgeur)

(The Hon. Dinesh Gunawardena)

OO DOIBNBDROBY, IZNWBDDD B25)RBBD@r1ew sy
Claen 0d Bedemrw 5l ©8Ee@xnod 98dus weo.
208Be®x5Tn 560 Bewdn wden gm 51 €E0 Beamda,
edt) oWBed Y 0L, ©WIBIWMOIW@IO
ewnd FOBOJeweO ©w 8Eed®sIndd @28ux Bied®
2000 Bedsien’, EEe®xsind ¢d®y & 88 eFanr1dw
988w wo» ¢dEd0ed wR;mB Bwes. g¢ cod OB
200 ©y Woeem FICE DBl @K T8I
WmEeO  00m @lluy WmosTm AW ©8Eed®xin
B3 DB 8@y wn B3 B0 WOBNBHROB, ©®
085 OO cFwry ¢Osieny, (8w ww gg ©EDRsY
2B0RS 0805 VO BFeIO Gedt)O0 DadBw 84
©®®,- [P BEO] w7 ©1900 OO By @@ EWd
NB. 0O 58EeOTNED e¥Id DB WOTID P8 LB 1.
0 O BB oy WOm  wesl. e
DI ROB, 0@m 2 On» 9e8u me wier 11 D1 B¢
cod. a5t ®OsIm e L, 11 D180 cedd nO8 e®w
988 WOBI VAN Boews me @ves.



3889 208Bedsind 3890

B0 DDIBNWBD O
(wrewTyl@ FUTBTWST SjeuTssT)
(The Hon. Speaker)

® O 592592 D0,

o0 cHEOs BBaiFE ©wmo

(oressryll@ svgagiosst SliflsTsvsv)

(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)

RIDDeesY 9EEHIDI, BHIed @D SwsID) B o.
[P0 BBE=]

B0 DDIBNBD O

(omressTyll@ FUTBTWST SjeuiTeir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

N8, Sg» Emned 0® BEACD B mIrId ¢dedidns
@c5ID) A5 Bwmo. 860 §0edds @esdog?

o6 CHEOS BBade ©wmo
(oressryfl@ svgagLosit HiflsTsvsv)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)
Yes, on Monday.

@O0 DHDIBNWBD )

(wrewTyll@ FUTHTWST SjeuTssT)

(The Hon. Speaker)

2080 @cmDr. ¢ RIROTEIO HyIOH edxves’,
e®m 9e8us mOsTm ©vO®mB. wew Emed Bdicw wewo
2000 @¢mDag?

@0 BEO BB3ade Dwmo
(oressrll@ svFagLosst SliflsTsbsv)

(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)

Yes, we are giving one hour on Monday.

OO DIBIN WGBS

(oressryfl@ FUTBTWST 6T

(The Hon. Speaker)

9B, en® »® Blomws ©B® wews oD
@&,

o0 CHEOs BBaiFE ©wmo
(oressryfl@ svgagiosst SiflsTevev)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella)
Divide!

OO DIBINWBDHD) S0

(oressryfl@ FUTBTWST SjeuiT i)

(The Hon. Speaker)

@B, YeN® HO B ©wWLD @dEGD eI, O
882ed Bomwn ©1B30D. wwrdd Bomwn onim HOOsT.
So, we take a Division now. [eesdzr B3®]

©d¢® 820 23¢ 8 Oessy &0 esgg-
fleyoswt] spedlss) gp i Lilsor-
At the conclusion of the division bell -

OO DB WGBS

(oressTyll@ FUTBTWST SjeuTeir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

©0 OIE RO ® €S Dl DI,

@O DI @D Y E@ @Io®w emE .
(B)65 55 LISV 1T G5 BLIL) DYTLDLILDTES).)
(At this stage, the Voting commenced.)

@6 O3 BOSews
(omressrLfl@ o miliilesti speur)
(An Hon. Member)
Sir, I rise to a point of Order.

OO WAIBNBDHR O

(omessTLLll@ FUTBTWST SjeuieiT)

(The Hon. Speaker)

ss¥cs ymn BZO 805 o¥md seded point of
Orderd 0 9@ @¢sIm D@t

Bx¥cw Ymom BBV gswymdn Bedsn @5I5n®sIEo
@53500¢?

G BES Bwemdd Dvmo
(oresrflg AAr wGsTIy)
(The Hon. Sisira Jayakody)
86&08.

OO DAIBNWBDHD O

(omessTLfl@ FUTHTWST S)euiaseir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

®0 8BES Swemd) O5IFn® 86 ddE.

B2Y¢as Gaaa HEeRxY eego-
6T Cls BT LileaT -
On conclusion of the Voting-

(08 §¢Oedred vwm wewsy HO wwr odwed ¢ S50
800760 gebamw emEés.)

(B)sis Corsmenuflst), ~ Fperugytd  CUIMITHET — FLITLOGITL LIGHQ 66N
1 DD Blewguflsh o mevvTi iS5 L 6oT.)

(At this stage, the following names appeared on the digital screen
in the Chamber.)

Sy sxve SOBO ¢z swn gaedsn &6 - ved 127:
800 53 o128 85 11 wpyedsy edseedas.

BlavgBresflish  eurdsels@LiL)  upewmSBIenTEIS  LITTTEG LD
IAGss): Friurs 127, stalrrs 53; aflavslullmsbCsri 71.

According to Electronic Voting, Parliament divided: Ayes 127:
Noes 53: Abstain 11.

G 001. Hon. Mangala Samaraweera Yes
G 002. Hon. S.B. Dissanayake Yes
G 003. Hon. Nimal Siripala de Silva Yes
G 004. Hon. Gamini Jayawickrama Perera Yes
G 005. Hon. John Amaratunga Yes
G 006. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella Yes
G 007. Hon. Ranil Wickremesinghe Yes
G 009. Hon. Gayantha Karunatileka Yes
G 010. Hon. W.D.J. Senewiratne Yes
G 011. Hon. Sarath Amunugama Yes
G 012. Hon. Rauff Hakeem Yes
G 013. Hon. Rajitha Senaratne Yes
G 014. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen Yes
G 015. Hon. Kabir Hashim Yes
G 016. Hon. Sajith Premadasa Yes
G 017. Hon. Malik Samarawickrama Yes
G 018. Hon. Mano Ganesan Yes
G 019. Hon. Anura Priyadharshana Yapa Yes
G 022. Hon. A.D. Susil Premajayantha Yes
G 023. Hon. Tilak Marapana Yes
G 024. Hon. Mahinda Samarasinghe Yes

G 025. Hon. Wajira Abeywardana Yes
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G 026.
G 027.
G 028.
G 029.
G 030.
G 031.
G 032.
G 033.
G 034.
G 035.
G 036.
G 037.
G 038.
G 039.
G 040.
G 041.
G 042.
G 044.
G 045.
G 046.
G 047.
G 048.
G 049.
G 050.
G O051.
G 053.
G 054.
G 055.
G 056.
G 057.
G 058.
G 059.
G 060.
G 061.
G 062.
G 063.
G 064.
G 065.
G 066.
G 067.
G 068.
G 071.
G 072.
G 074.
G 077.
G 078.
G 079.
G 080.
G 081.
G 082.
G 083.
G 085.
G 087.
G 088.
G 089.
G 093.
G 094.
G 095.
G 096.
G 097.
G 098.
G 100.
G 101.
G 103.
G 104.

Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon

Hon.
Hon.

Hon
Hon

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
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S.B. Nawinne Yes
Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka Yes
. Patali Champika Ranawaka Yes
Mahinda Amaraweera Yes
Navin Dissanayake Yes
Ranjith Siyambalapitiya Yes
Duminda Dissanayake Yes
Wijith Wijayamuni Zoysa Yes
P. Harrison Yes
R.M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara Yes
Arjuna Ranatunga Yes
Palany Thigambaram Yes
Chandrani Bandara Yes
Thalatha Atukorale Yes
Akila Viraj Kariyawasam Yes
D.M. Swaminathan Yes
Abdul Haleem Yes
Sagala Ratnayake Yes
Dayasiri Jayasekara Yes
Harin Fernando Yes
Daya Gamage Yes
Faiszer Musthapha Yes
A.HM. Fowzie Yes
Dilan Perera Yes
Lakshman Senewiratne Yes
Lakshman Yapa Abeywardena Yes
Ravindra Samaraweera Yes
V.S. Radhakrishnan Yes
. Palitha Range Bandara Yes
Dilip Wedaarachchi Yes
Niroshan Perera Yes
Ruwan Wijayawardene Yes
M.L.A.M. Hizbullah Yes
Mohan Lal Grero Yes
A.D. Premadasa Yes
Vijayakala Maheswaran Abstain
Sujeewa Senasinghe Yes
Vasantha Senanayake Yes
Wasantha Aluwihare Yes
Sudarshini Fernandopulle Yes
Eran Wickramaratne Yes
Ameer Ali Shihabdeen Yes
Lasantha Alagiyawanna Yes
Faizal Cassim Yes
Dunesh Gankanda Yes
. Anoma Gamage Yes
Harsha De Silva Yes
Ajith P. Perera Yes
. Ranjan Ramanayake Yes
. Ashok Abeysinghe Yes
Tharanath Basnayake Yes
Karunarathna Paranawithana Yes
Anuradha Jayaratne Yes
H.R. Sarathie Dushmanth Yes
Palitha Kumara Thewarapperuma Yes
Lucky Jayawardana Yes
Vadivel Suresh Yes
Edward Gunasekara Yes
M.S. Thowfeek Yes
Ananda Kumarasiri Yes
J.C. Alawathuwala Yes
Ranjith Aluvihare Yes
Abdullah Mahrooff Abstain
Anura Sidney Jayarathne Yes
K.K. Piyadasa Yes

G 105.
G 106.
G 107.
G 108.
G 109.
G 110.
G111
G112
G 113.
G 114.
G 115.
G 116.
0 002.
0 003.
0O 004.
0O 006.
0 007.
0 012.
0 013.
0 014.
0 015.
0 017.
0 019.
0 020.
0O 021.
0 022.
0 023.
0O 024.
0O 025.
0O 026.
0 027.
0O 028.
0 029.
0 030.
O 031.
0 032.
0 033.
0O 034.
0O 035.
0O 036.
0 037.
0O 038.
0O 039.
O 041.
0O 042.
O 045.
O 046.
0 047.
0O 048.
O 051.
0 052.
0 053.
0O 054.
O 055.
O 056.
0 057.
0O 058.
0O 059.
0O 060.
0O 062.
0O 063.
0O 064.
O 065.
O 066.
0 067.

Hon. Lakshman Ananda Wijemanne

Hon. A.A. Wijethunga

Hon. Buddhika Pathirana

Hon. Ravi Karunanayake

Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
Hon. Hector Appuhamy

Hon. Sisira Kumara Abeysekara
Hon. Thushara Indunil Amarasena
Hon. A. Aravindh Kumar

Hon. Ananda Aluthgamage
Hon. Ashoka Priyantha

Hon. Vijitha Herath

Hon. Anura Dissanayake

Hon. K. Thurairetnasingam
Hon. Dharmalingam Sithadthan
Hon. Mavai S. Senathirajah
Hon. Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi
Hon. Dinesh Gunawardana
Hon. Salinda Dissanayake

Hon. Bandula Gunawardana
Hon. C.B. Ratnayake

Hon. Wimal Weerawansa

Hon. Vasudeva Nanayakkara
Hon. Selvam Adaikkalanathan
Hon. Nihal Galappaththi

Hon. Sunil Handunnetti

Hon. Seeniththamby Yoheswaran
Hon. S. Shritharan

Hon. E. Saravanapavan

Hon. M.A. Sumanthiran

Hon. Kaveendiran Kodeeswaran
Hon. Gamini Lokuge

Hon. Mahinda Yapa Abeywardena

Hon. Keheliya Rambukwella
Hon. Kumara Welgama

Hon. Dullas Alahapperuma
Hon. Johnston Fernando

Hon. Chandrasiri Gajadeera
Hon. S.M. Chandrasena

Hon. Mahindananda Aluthgamage
Hon. Piyankara Jayaratne

Hon. Rohitha Abeygunawardana
Hon. Bimal Rathnayake

Hon. Nalinda Jayathissa

Hon. S. Viyalanderan

Hon. Gnanamuthu Srineshan
Hon. Shanthi Sriskandarasa
Hon. S. Sivamohan

Hon. Duleep Wijesekara

Hon. S.C. Mutukumarana

Hon. Arundika Fernando

Hon. Wimalaweera Dissanayaka
Hon. Jayantha Samaraweera

Hon. P. Udayashantha Gunasekara

Hon. Dilum Amunugama

Hon. Mohan Priyadarshana De Silva

Hon. T. Ranjith De Zoysa
Hon. Ramesh Pathirana
Hon. Nalaka Prasad Colonne
Hon. Chandima Gamage

Hon. Kavinda Heshan Jayawardana

Hon. Mylvaganam Thilakarajah
Hon. Mayantha Dissanayake
Hon. Mohamed Navavi
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Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Abstain
Abstain
No
No
No
No
No
Not Voted
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
Abstain
Abstain
Abstain
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Abstain
Abstain
Abstain
Abstain
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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O 068. Hon. Sujith Sanjaya Perera Yes
0 069. Hon. Vijitha Berugoda No
0O 070. Hon. Roshan Ranasinghe No
O 072. Hon. Namal Rajapaksa No
O 073. Hon. Janaka Wakkumbura No
O 074. Hon. Vidura Wickramanayaka No
O 075. Hon. Sriyani Wijewickrama No
0O 076. Hon. Thenuka Vidanagamage No
O 077. Hon. Shehan Semasinghe No
0O 078. Hon. Kanaka Herath No
0 079. Hon. Udaya Prabhath Gammanpila No
0O 080. Hon. D.V. Chanaka No
O 081. Hon. Hirunika Premachandra Yes
O 082. Hon. Bandula Lal Bandarigoda Yes
O 083. Hon. M. Ibrahim Mohammad Mansoor Yes
O 084. Hon. S.M. Marikkar Yes
O 085. Hon. Imran Maharoof Yes
O 086. Hon. Ashu Marasinghe Yes
O 087. Hon. Ishak Rahuman Yes
O 088. Hon. Mujibur Rahuman Yes
0O 090. Hon. Malith Jayathilake Yes
0 092. Hon. Sanath Nishantha Perera No
0O 093. Hon. S. Premarathna No
0O 094 Hon. Tharaka Balasuriya No
0O 095. Hon. K. Kader Masthan Yes
O 096. Hon. Prasanna Ranatunga No
0 097. Hon. Prasanna Ranaweera No
0O 098. Hon. Angajan Ramanathan Yes
0 099. Hon. Kanchana Wijesekara No
O 101. Hon. Harshana Rajakaruna Yes
0O 102. Hon. Jayampathy Wickramaratne Yes
O 103. Hon. Thusitha Wijemanna Yes
O 104. Hon. Rohini Kumari Wijerathna Yes
O 105. Hon. Chaminda Wijesiri Yes
O 106. Hon. Heshan Withanage Yes
O 107. Hon. Sandith Samarasinghe Yes
O 108. Hon. M.H.M. Salman Yes
O 109. Hon. Chathura Sandeepa Senaratne Yes
O 110. Hon. Wijepala Hettiarachchi Yes
O 100. Hon. Indika Anuruddha Herath No

Electronic Voting Results

YES 127

NO 53

ABSTAIN 11

B DIBNWGDHR S0

(oressTyll@ FUTBTIWST SjeuiT e

(The Hon. Speaker)
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Parliament adjourned accordingly at 6.47 p.m.until 9.30 a.m. on
Monday, 11th December, 2017, pursuant to the Resolution of
Parliament of this Day.
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